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1.0   Introduction 

1.1 Purpose 
ENSR Corporation (ENSR) was retained by Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc. to perform an environmental site 
assessment (ESA) to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) at the Joe’s Crab Shack located at 
2120 South Highway 6 in Houston, Harris County, Texas.  ENSR received authorization to perform the ESA on 
February 7, 2007.  ENSR representative Ms. Brandi M. Kasper, Staff Scientist II, conducted the site visit on 
February 20, 2007.  At the subject site, Ms. Kasper met with Mr. Bill Penman, Restaurant Manager, who 
provided information regarding current and historical operations.  

1.2 Scope-of-work 
This assessment has been performed in accordance with ENSR’s Proposal number 10969-A01, dated 
February 2, 2007 and the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments (ASTM E 1527-05).  
Tasks performed by ENSR as a part of the ESA are described in the proposal. 

1.3 Study limitations 
This report describes the results of ENSR’s due diligence assessment to identify the presence of 
environmental liabilities materially affecting the subject site utilizing publicly available, practically reviewable 
and reasonably ascertainable information, as defined by ASTM E1527-05, which meets the requirements of 
40 CFR Part 312 and is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes of the landowner liability 
protections (LLPs). 

In the conduct of this due diligence investigation, ENSR has attempted to independently assess the presence 
of such problems within the limits of the established scope of work as described in our proposal.  As with any 
due diligence evaluation, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information provided by facility or 
site representatives which is not readily verifiable through visual observations or supported by any available 
written documentation.  ENSR shall not be held responsible for conditions or consequences arising from 
relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed by facility or site representatives at the time 
this assessment was performed. 

This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by ENSR in accordance with the 
agreed upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at the time of 
ENSR's assessment of the subject site.  The statements, conclusions, and opinions contained in this report 
are only intended to give approximations of the environmental conditions at the subject site. 

This report is prepared pursuant to an agreement between the client and ENSR and is for the exclusive use 
of the client.  No other party is entitled to rely on the conclusions, observations, specifications, or data 
contained herein without first signing an ENSR generated Reliance Letter. A third party’s signing of the 
ENSR Reliance Letter is a condition precedent to any additional use or reliance on this report. 

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or regulatory 
provisions which would render the report inaccurate.  Reliance on the report after the date of issuance as 
an accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user’s sole risk.  Should ENSR be 
required to review the report after six (6) months from its date of submission, ENSR shall be entitled to 
additional compensation at then existing rates or such other terms as may be agreed upon between ENSR 
and the client.  
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1.4 Site-specific limitations 
No site-specific constraints were encountered during the site reconnaissance.   

1.5 Data failure/Data gaps 
Per the ASTM Standard, historical research is complete when either: 1) the objectives in Sections 8.3.1 
through 8.3.2.2 are achieved; or 2) data failure is encountered.  Specific data failures/data gaps encountered 
during the assessment are discussed, as appropriate, throughout this report.  A list of the data failures is 
provided in Section 7.0 of this report. 

1.6 Environmental professional statement 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an Environmental 
Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I have the specific qualifications based on education, 
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject site. I have 
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set 
forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

Name:         Cheryl A. Cormier                                        Title:   Senior Geologist  

Signature:                                                                                            Date:  March 5, 2007   
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2.0   Site description 

2.1 Location 
The subject site consists of an approximately 2.26-acre parcel located at 2120 South Highway in Houston, 
Harris County, Texas.  The subject site is located on the western side of South Highway 6 and north of Baker 
Oaks Drive.  According to records maintained by the Harris County Appraisal District and as supported by 
interviews with property representatives, Landrys Crab Shack, Inc., 1400 Post Oak Boulevard, Houston, 
Texas, currently owns the subject site.  The subject site consists of a single parcel (Account Number 
1165390010010) situated approximately 18 miles west of downtown Houston.  Figure 1 provides a site 
location map for the subject site.  Appendix A provides site photographs. 

2.2 Current use of the subject site 
A Joe’s Crab Shack restaurant and parking lot are present on the subject site.  Figure 2 provides a Site Plan 
depicting the subject site.  The subject site is used as a restaurant, including food preparation and storage 
areas (i.e. the kitchen), a dining area, a playground area, and a parking area.  Cold storage includes one 
freezer and two coolers that use R-22 coolant.  Cooking is fueled by natural gas. 

2.3 Description of structures 
According to the site contacts, the subject building encompasses a total of approximately 8,060 square-feet 
and the building was originally constructed in 1997 as a single-story building with concrete slab-on-grade 
construction.  The structure houses restaurant, food storage, and office operations.   

2.4 Utilities 
The building is supplied with electricity from Reliant Energy.  The building is supplied with natural gas from 
CenterPoint Energy.  The City of Houston Public Utilities Division provides potable water and sanitary sewer 
services to the subject site.  According to interviews with site contacts, the building has been connected to the 
municipal sanitary sewer system and public water supply since initial construction.  No evidence of historical 
septic systems or water supply wells was observed on-site.   

2.5 Current use of adjoining properties 
The following table provides a description of the properties adjacent to the boundaries of the subject site. 

Direction from site Adjacent land use description 

North 

The site is bordered by Chilis Restaurant, beyond which is Sparkles 
Car Wash.  A retention pond is located to the north and west of the 
subject property.  This retention pond is not owned or operated by the 
subject site. 

East The site is bordered by Highway 6, beyond which is Dresser RE, Inc. 
(abandoned building), beyond which is a residential area. 

South 
The site is bordered by a retail center (West Oaks Plaza which is 
occupied by Panera Bread Restaurant, a nail salon, a dentist and 
West Oaks Urgent Care Center), beyond which is Baker Oaks Drive.   
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West The site is bordered by the Crossland Economy Studios (hotel), 
beyond which is Barker Dam. 

 

  No adjacent property uses of environmental concern were identified. 
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3.0   User provided information 

Section 6 of the ASTM Standard states that certain tasks, which will help to determine the possibility of RECs 
associated with the subject site, are generally conducted by the ESA report user.  These tasks include 
reviewing title records for environmental liens or activity and land use limitations and considering awareness of 
any specialized knowledge about the subject site (e.g., information about previous ownership or environmental 
litigation), experience related to RECs at the subject site, and/or significant reduction in the purchase price of 
the site.  Per the agreed scope-of-work, information related to these items should be provided by the ESA 
report user to ENSR.  To assist the user in gathering information that may be material to identifying RECs, 
ENSR has provided Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc. with the User Questionnaire from the ASTM Standard.   

3.1 Title records/Environmental liens 
The user did not provide information concerning any environmental concerns associated with title records, nor 
was the user aware of environmental liens on the subject site.  

3.2 Specialized knowledge/Value reduction issues 
The user had no specialized knowledge pertaining to the subject site or related on-site operations of 
environmental concern, nor was the user aware of property valuation reduction issues for the subject site. 

3.3 Reason for performing the assessment 
ENSR was authorized by Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc. to perform this Phase I ESA as part of a potential 
sale/leaseback of the subject site. 

3.4 Other 
Other than the documentation discussed in this report, the user was not aware of any additional information 
relative to the subject site. 
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4.0   Records information 

4.1 Standard environmental records  
Standard environmental record sources are defined in Section 8.2.1 of the ASTM standard. These records 
consist of selected federal and state environmental databases.  ASTM also specifies the appropriate search 
distances from the subject site for which these records should be reviewed.  ENSR retained the services of 
EDR of Milford, Connecticut to provide specified state and federal regulatory list information for potential sites 
of environmental concern located at or in the vicinity of the subject site.  EDR maintains a computerized 
Geographic Information System (GIS) listing of various state and federal databases in accordance with the 
ASTM standard.  The database search was based upon ASTM-specified standard record sources. 
Additionally, databases searched by EDR satisfy records review requirements of the all appropriate inquiry 
rule.  EDR includes these databases, when available, as a part of its report.  Descriptions of each database 
are provided in Part GR-1 of the EDR database report, included in Appendix B of this assessment report. 

The EDR report includes various reports detailing database information for each of the facilities 
identified/geocoded within the specified radius.  Additional sites with recognized environmental risks were 
identified, but ENSR was not able to map them to specific locations due to insufficient/contradicting address 
information.  These sites were included in EDR’s report as “orphan” sites.  Orphan sites are included in the 
summaries below as appropriate.  The site was not identified as being within a one mile radius of tribal lands. 

Sites identified within listed search radii of Subject Site 

Database (search distance) Findings 

NPL (1 mile) No sites identified. 

Delisted NPL (1/2 mile) No sites identified. 

CERCLIS (1/2 mile) No sites identified. 

CERCLIS NFRAP (1/2 mile) No sites identified. 

RCRA TSD (1 mile) No sites identified. 

CORRACTS (1 mile) No sites identified. 

RCRA Generator (site and abutters) 

One site identified.  Dresser Measurement is located across 
Highway 6 approximately 550 feet east and downgradient of the 
subject property.  This site is listed as a small quantity generator.  
Two violations were reported and compliance was achieved in 
2004.  Due to regulatory status this site is not considered a REC 
to the subject property.   

State Hazardous Waste Sites (1 mile)  No sites identified.   

State VCP Sites (1/2 mile)  

One site identified.  Dresser Measurement is located across 
Highway 6 approximately 550 feet east and downgradient of the 
subject property.  This facility was listed as an Industrial Blower 
Manufacturer with soil and groundwater contaminated with 
volatile organic compounds, metals, and chlorinated solvents. 
There is currently no documentation of completion.  Based on 
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Database (search distance) Findings 

distance and gradient, this is not considered a REC relative to the 
subject site.  

UST (site and abutters) 

One site identified.  Dresser Measurement is located across 
Highway 6, approximately 550 feet east and downgradient of the 
subject property.  Two USTs have been reported as removed 
from the ground in 1995.  This is discussed further under the 
LUST database.     

LUST (1/2 mile) 

One site identified.  Dresser Measurement is located across 
Highway 6, approximately 550 feet east and downgradient from 
the subject property.  This case has been closed by the 
regulatory agency since 1995.   Based on status, distance and 
gradient, this is not considered a REC relative to the subject site. 

Landfills (1/2 mile) No sites identified. 

State Spill Incidents (site only) No sites identified. 

Brownfields (1/2 mile) No sites identified. 

Engineering & Institutional Controls (site 
only) No sites identified.   

ERNS (site only) No sites identified.   

 

The database search did not locate other sites within the ASTM-specified search radii.  

4.2 Additional environmental records  
Per Section 8.2.2 of the ASTM standard, local, and/or additional state or tribal sources of environmental 
records shall be reviewed to enhance and supplement the ASTM-required federal and state records reviewed 
and discussed in Section 4.1 of this report.  These additional records/sources may include local records such 
as: lists of waste disposal sites; brownfields sites; lists of hazardous waste/contaminated sites; lists of 
registered storage tanks; local land records (for activity and use limitations); records of emergency release 
reports; and records of contaminated public wells.  Local sources that may be contacted to obtain this 
information include: Department of Health/Environmental Division; Fire Department; Planning Department; 
Building Permit/Inspection Department; Local/Regional Pollution Control Agency, Local/Regional Water 
Quality Agency, and Local Electric Utility Companies (for records relating to PCBs).   

The subject site was not located on or within one mile of tribal lands.  As a result, tribal records were not 
researched as a part of this assessment. 

Per the ASTM Standard, approximate minimum search distances for additional records sources should not be 
less than those specified for standard records sources, but can be adjusted at the discretion of the 
environmental professional.  Based on ENSR’s observations during the site visit and information provided in 
the EDR report,no significant environmental concerns were identified associated with the adjacent properties; 
thus, additional state and local records not included within the EDR report were reviewed for the subject site 
only.   
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A table documenting the departments contacted to request environmental information relative to the subject 
site is included in Section 9.  These inquires may have been made in the form of telephone interviews, FOIA 
requests, and/or in person discussions.  The results of these inquiries are summarized in the following table: 

Record source Type of records Comments 

Federal 

US EPA ECHO database 
(on-line) 

Environmental compliance 
history of subject site  

February 21, 2007: ENSR performed a 
database search for files that may pertain to 
the subject site.  No records associated with 
the property were discovered.  

U.S. EPA Envirofacts 
database (on-line) 

 

Lists and provides information 
concerning facility activities 
subject to federal permitting 
requirements    

February 21, 2007: ENSR performed a 
database search for files that may pertain to 
the subject site.  No records associated with 
the property were discovered. 

State 

Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality, 
Petroleum Storage Tank 
Registration Database  

Records including: registration 
of petroleum storage tanks 

February 21, 2007: ENSR performed a 
database search for files that may pertain to 
the subject site.  No records of petroleum 
discharges associated with the property were 
discovered.   

Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality, 
Leaking Petroleum 
Storage Tank 
Registration Database 

Records including: leaking 
underground/ aboveground 
storage tanks  

February 21, 2007: ENSR performed a 
database search for files that may pertain to 
the subject site.  No records of petroleum 
discharges associated with the property were 
discovered. 

Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality, 
Industrial Hazardous 
Waste Corrective Action 
Facilities Database 

Records including: hazardous 
waste 

February 21, 2007: ENSR performed a 
database search for files that may pertain to 
the subject site.  No records of petroleum 
discharges associated with the property were 
discovered. 

County 

Harris County Public 
Health and 
Environmental Services: 
Pollution Control Division 

Records of emergency 
responses 

February 22, 1007: ENSR contacted the 
Pollution Control Division concerning 
emergency environmental response actions 
pertaining to the subject site.  A response was 
not received prior to this report.   

Harris County Public 
Health and Public 
Services: Environmental 
Public Health Division 

Administers food inspection, 
septic tank permit program and 
similar activities in Harris County 

February 22, 2007:  According to Ms. Sandee 
Wilson, the Environmental Public Health 
Division has no record of complaints or 
inspections for the subject site.   

Harris County Appraisal 
District, online property 
records 

Property descriptions for 
property parcels in Harris 
County  

February 21, 2007:  These records document 
the ownership of the subject site by Landrys 
Crab Shack, Inc.  Description includes 
ownership information, land area, building 
construction date, and a map location.   
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Local 

Houston Fire Department  Records of responses to fire 
incidents 

February 22, 2007: According to Captain Troy 
Lilly, the Houston Fire Department has no 
record of fire and/ or hazardous material 
responses at the subject site.   

CenterPoint Energy Ownership and PCB content of 
transformers near the subject 
site. 

February 22, 1007: ENSR contacted 
CenterPoint Energy to confirm ownership of 
the pole-mounted transformers located north of 
the subject site.  A response was not received 
prior to this report.   

 

4.3 Physical setting information 
The subject site is located approximately 18 miles west of downtown Houston.  Based on a review of the U.S. 
Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map covering the subject site (Magee Chapel, Clodine quadrangle), 
the site is located at an elevation approximately 90 feet above mean sea level. The surface topography of the 
subject site and vicinity is relatively level and slightly sloping to the south and southeast. 

No naturally occurring surface water features were noted on-site; however, ENSR observed a man-made 
landscaped pond on the southern portion of the subject site.  This man-made pond only serves as decoration 
and is not considered a stormwater retention device.  Stormwater catch basins were observed in the streets 
surrounding the subject site.  No sheens were observed on the water in the catch basins.  The City of Houston 
has separate sanitary and stormwater sewer systems operated by the City of Houston Utilities Division.  

Based on the Geologic Map of Texas prepared by the Bureau of Economic Geology of the University of Texas 
(1992), the subject site is located within the Beaumont Formation.  The Beaumont Formation is characterized 
by Quaternary and Cenozic-aged unconsolidated silts and clays.  

Based on a review of the USGS Magee Chapel, Clodine 7.5 Minute Quadrangle, groundwater is anticipated to 
flow to the south and east in the direction of Buffalo Bayou.  ENSR’s experience in the area suggests that 
groundwater can be found approximately 20-25 feet below grade.  No on-site wells were identified.  

4.4 Historical use information on the subject site and adjacent sites 
Information pertaining to historical uses of the subject site and surrounding area was obtained from the 
following publicly available and readily reviewable sources:  

• USGS Topographic Maps: 

o Magee Chapel, Clodine Texas, 7.5-minute (1:50,000), dated 1983. 

• Aerial photographs dated 1944, 1969, 1979, 1986, 1996, and 2002  Obtained from EDR (Appendix C)  

• City directories dated 1974, 1981, 1986, 1991, 1996, 2001, and 2006.  Reviewed at the Houston 
Public Library, Texas Room and Archives, Houston, Texas; and  

• Facility interviews. 
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Chronological Historic Site and Abutting Property Use 
Joe’s Crab Shack 
2120 South Hwy 6 
Houston, Texas 

 

Date(s) Type of 
Document 

Description  Level of 
Concern 

1944  EDR Aerial 
Photograph 

Subject site and abutters undeveloped.  The map 
depicts Hwy 6 to the east of the subject site. 

No Concern 

1969  EDR Aerial 
Photograph 

Subject site and abutters undeveloped.  The map 
depicts Hwy 6 to the east of the subject site. 

No Concern 

1974 Polk City Directory 
for Houston, Texas 

Subject site and abutters do not appear in the directory.  No Concern 

1979 EDR Aerial 
Photograph 

Subject site and abutters are undeveloped. The map 
depicts Hwy 6 to the east of the subject site.  A building 
is depicted east of the subject property beyond Hwy 6, 
which appears to be 2135 South Hwy 6 (Dresser Re 
Inc.).  A residential neighborhood is depicted south and 
east of the building at 2135 South Hwy 6.  

No Concern 

1981 Polk City Directory 
for Houston, Texas 

The subject site does not appear in the directory.  2135 
South Hwy 6. (located east of subject property) is 
occupied by Welek Co.  

No Concern 

1983 Topographic Map The subject site and abutters appear undeveloped.  No Concern 
1986 EDR Aerial 

Photograph 
Subject site and north, west and south abutters are 
undeveloped.  Baker Oaks Drive is depicted to the 
south of the subject property.  A building is located east 
of Highway 6 which appears to be 2135 South Highway 
6 (Dresser Re, Inc.).  A residential neighborhood is 
depicted south and east of the building at 2135 
Highway 6. 

No Concern  

1986 Polk City Directory 
for Houston, Texas 

The subject site does not appear in the directory.  2135 
South Hwy 6. (located east of subject property) is 
occupied by Welek Co. 

No Concern 

1991 Polk City Directory 
for Houston, Texas 

The subject site does not appear in the directory.  2135 
South Hwy 6. (located east of subject property) is 
occupied by Welek Co.  

No Concern 

1996 EDR Aerial 
Photograph 

Subject site and abutters are undeveloped. The map 
depicts Highway 6 to the east of the subject site.  A 
building is depicted east of the subject property beyond 
Highway 6, which appears to be 2135 South Hwy 6 
(Dresser Re Inc.).  A residential neighborhood is 
depicted south and east of the building at 2135 
Highway 6 S.  

No Concern 

1996 Polk City Directory 
for Houston, Texas 

The subject site does not appear in the directory.  2135 
South Hwy 6. (east of subject property) is occupied by 
Welek Co. 

No Concern 

2001 Polk City Directory 
for Houston, Texas 

The subject site (2120 South Hwy 6) is occupied by 
Joe’s Crab Shack.  2135 South Hwy 6. (east of subject 
property) is occupied by Haliburton Co. Syntron.  2130 
South Hwy 6 (west of the site) is occupied by 
Crossland Economy Studios. 

No Concern 

2002 EDR Aerial 
Photograph 

The subject site is depicted as it appears at the present 
time (Joe’s Crab Shack).  The property located to the 
west of the subject site (Crossland Economy Studios) is 

No Concern 
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Date(s) Type of 
Document 

Description  Level of 
Concern 

depicted.   
2006 Polk City Directory 

for Houston, Texas 
The subject site 2120 South Hwy 6 is occupied by 
Joe’s Crab Shack.  2135 South Hwy 6. (east of subject 
property) is occupied by Dresser RE, Inc.  2130 South 
Hwy 6 (west of the site) is occupied by Crossland 
Economy Studios.  2030 South Hwy 6 (north of the site) 
is occupied by Sparkles Car Wash.     

No Concern 

 

4.5 Previous environmental reports 
The following documents were provided for ENSR’s review during the ESA process: 

• Kirkland & Ellis, LLP, October 5, 2006, Memorandum, Project Surf & Turf Environmental Due 
Diligence Summary 

• A document titled “Crustacean Table of Environmental Reports” prepared by Kirkland & Ellis, no date 
provided. 

• Environmental Site Assessment, 10.8 Acres of Vacant Land Near NWC Highway 6 and Baker Oaks 
Drive, Houston, Texas prepared by HBC Engineering, Inc. for Landry’s Development, and dated 
September 1996.   

This report addressed a 10.8-acre site of which the subject site is a portion.  According to the report, no 
significant environmental concerns were identified associated with the subject site.  Based on a site inspection 
in 1996, there was no evidence of surficial staining, distressed vegetation, aboveground/ underground storage 
tanks, hazardous waste disposal, unauthorized dumping, or hazardous waste storage was noted onsite.  Two 
LTANK facilities were identified by HBC; however, were determined not to present an environmental concern, 
based on distance from the subject site and a final site closure issuance from the regulatory agency.   

A copy of the HBC report is also included in Appendix D. 

The Kirkland & Ellis, LLP summary and the “Crustacean Table of Environmental Reports” prepared by Kirkland 
& Ellis, reiterated the findings of the HBC report discussed above. 
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5.0   Interviews 

5.1 Interview with current subject site owner 
During the ESA activities, ENSR contacted Mr. Bill Penman, Restaurant Manager, of Joe’s Crab Shack, 
representing the property owner, Landry’s Crab Shack, Inc. 1400 Post Oak Blvd Suite 1010, Houston, Texas, 
who provided historical ownership information for the subject site.  Information obtained during the interview 
process has been incorporated, as appropriate, throughout the report. 

5.2 Interview with past owners, operators, and occupants 
Per ASTM, interviews of past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject site, who are likely to have 
material information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject site, shall be conducted to the 
extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be obtained is not duplicative of information 
already obtained from other sources.  ENSR obtained historical property information from site representatives 
and the sources listed in Section 4.0.  According to the Harris County Appraisal District information the subject 
site has been under the ownership of Landrys Crab Shack, 1400 Post Oak Blvd Suite 1010, Houston, Texas 
since the original construction date of the building in 1997, prior to which the site was undeveloped.  According 
to the property manager, the subject site has always served as a restaurant since the construction of the 
current site building in 1997.  Thus, based on the use of the subject site and surrounding area, and because 
interviews with past owners of the subject site were likely to provide duplicative information, past owners were 
not contacted.  This data gap does not represent a significant limitation to this investigation, in ENSR’s opinion. 

5.3 Interview with site manager 
ENSR interviewed Mr. Bill Penman, Restaurant Manager, of Joe’s Crab Shack.  Information obtained during 
the interview process has been incorporated, as appropriate, throughout the report. 

5.4 Interviews with government agencies 
Interviews with local government agencies were conducted in conjunction with the review of additional 
regulatory records.  Information obtained through these interviews is primarily discussed in Section 4.2, as well 
as other pertinent areas of this report. 
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6.0   Site reconnaissance 

6.1 Methodology 
Ms. Brandi Kasper, ENSR Staff Scientist II, conducted a site reconnaissance of accessible areas on the 
subject site on February 20, 2007.  ENSR’s objectives were to visually inspect the area for potential evidence 
of site contamination and the presence of hazardous or regulated substances.  ENSR accomplished these 
objectives through a site inspection (visual observation), interviews, and record reviews.  

6.2 Hazardous materials use/storage 
Hazardous materials storage/use at the subject site includes small quantities cleaning chemicals.  Typical 
cleaning and disinfectant chemicals are utilized by the on-site cleaning staff.  These chemicals are stored in 
retail-sized containers on shelving units in the cleaning room located in the southwestern portion of the 
building.  All above-listed materials were stored in their original containers and observed to be free of evidence 
of spills or releases. 

ENSR did not observe stains or leakage associated with the hazardous materials stored at the subject site.   

6.3 Hazardous/Solid waste 
Based on interviews and site observations, no hazardous wastes are generated at the site.  The solid waste 
stream generated at the subject site consists primarily of food waste and boxes (non-hazardous; managed off-
site by Waste Management).  Solid waste is collected on-site in three commercial containers.  The contents 
are collected by Allied Waste Industries and managed off-site by Allied.   

6.4 Underground storage tanks (USTs) 
ESA resources, including the EDR database report and interviews with the site contacts, did not identify USTs 
in association with the subject site.   Site representatives indicated that there were no USTs currently or 
historically associated with the subject site.  Additionally, prior environmental reports did not identify any 
historical USTs on the subject site.   

ENSR did not observe evidence of USTs associated with the subject site during the ESA activities.   

6.5 Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) 
According to site representatives and as viewed during ENSR’s February 20, 2007 site inspection, one new 
cooking oil and one used cooking oil AST is located in the interior, southern portion of the building.  The new 
cooking oil AST has a capacity of 1,400 pounds of new oil, and the used oil AST has a capacity of 1,200 
pounds of used cooking oil.  The ASTs are stored on a concrete floor with no visible staining.  ENSR observed 
no other evidence of ASTs at the subject site.  The used oil AST is emptied on a quarterly basis by Liquid 
Environmental Solutions. 

6.6 Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 
For informational purposes, PCB-containing dielectric fluids have been widely used as coolants and lubricants 
in transformers, capacitors, and other electric equipment due to their insulating and nonflammable properties. 
Based on the age of the subject facility, the potential exists for PCBs to be present on-site. 
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6.6.1 Transformers 
During the site visit, ENSR observed two pad-mounted transformers located to the northwest of the subject 
property.  In addition, two pole-mounted transformers were observed to the northeast and southeast of the 
site.  No stressed vegetation or staining was observed associated with any of the transformers during ENSR’s 
site visit.  ENSR contacted CenterPoint Energy on February 21, 2007 regarding ownership and PCB content of 
the transformers; however, no response was received at the time of this report.  Any pertinent information 
regarding PCB content and ownership which changes the conclusions of this report will be forwarded to the 
client.       

6.6.2 Fluorescent light ballasts 
Fluorescent light ballasts contain capacitors that may be filled with PCB-containing dielectric fluid.  Typically, 
newer light ballasts will contain labeling stating “No PCBs”.  Based upon the age of the building, it is not likely 
that the light ballasts at the subject site contain PCBs. An inspection of individual ballasts was not included 
within the scope of this assessment. 

6.6.3 Hydraulic equipment 
PCBs have also historically been associated with hydraulic oils.  ENSR did not observe hydraulic equipment in 
use at the subject facility.  Hydraulic equipment is sometimes associated with loading docks; however, the 
facility has no docks with hydraulically-powered lifts.     

6.7 Water 

6.7.1 Potable water 
The facility receives its potable water supply from the local City of Houston water system.  According to the site 
contact, Bill Penman, the subject site has been serviced by municipal water since its original construction in 
1997. 

6.7.2 Wastewater 
The City of Houston District of Columbia has separate sanitary and stormwater sewer systems which are 
operated by the City of Houston Utilities Department and service the subject site.  According to the site 
contact, Bill Penman, the subject site has been serviced by municipal sewer since its original construction in 
1997. 

Wastewater discharges at the subject site include:  

• Effluent from human consumptive use and floor drains present in the kitchen area, which is discharged 
directly into the sanitary sewer system.  

6.7.3 Stormwater 
The entire site is improved with structures or finished surfaces.  Stormwater enters the stormwater sewer 
system via catch basins, located in the parking lot or via sheet flow over sidewalks to drains on the street.   

6.8 Surface staining/Stressed vegetation/Debris 
No areas of significant surface staining and no stressed vegetation or debris were noted during the site 
inspection activities. 
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7.0   Findings and opinions 

ENSR performed an ESA of the APCI property located at 2120 South Highway 6, Houston, Harris County, 
Texas in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05, which meets the 
requirements of 40 CFR Part 312 and is intended to constitute all appropriate inquiry for purposes of the 
landowner liability protections (LLPs).  No physical environmental sampling was performed.  Any exceptions 
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.  Additional services included in 
this ESA are described in Section 1.2 of this report.   

Per the ASTM standard, potential findings can include recognized environmental conditions (RECs), including 
historical RECs (HRECs) and de minimis conditions.  A REC means the presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, 
a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the property.  The term includes 
hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  HRECs are 
generally conditions that in the past have been remediated to the satisfaction of the responsible regulatory 
agency.  De minimis conditions are those situations that do not present a material risk of harm to public health 
or the environment and generally would not be subject to enforcement action if brought to the attention of the 
regulating authority.  

7.1 RECs 
No RECs were identified with respect to the subject site.  . 

7.2 HRECs 
No HRECs were identified with respect to the subject site.  

7.3 De minimis 
No de minimis conditions were identified in association with the subject site. 

7.4 Data Failures/Data Gaps 
ENSR’s ESA identified the following data failures/gaps: 

• As specified in the agreed upon scope-of-work, a title search and an environmental lien search were 
not conducted as part of this ESA.  However, given the multiple sources of historical data reaching 
back to 1944, and the performance of an environmental database search through EDR, this data gap is 
not expected to significantly impact this investigation. 

• Per ASTM, interviews of past owners, operators, and occupants of the subject site, who are likely to 
have material information regarding the potential for contamination at the subject site, shall be 
conducted to the extent that they can be identified and that the information likely to be obtained is not 
duplicative of information already obtained from other sources.  ENSR obtained historical property 
information from site representatives, and review of historical documents.  According to this 
information, the subject site has been under the ownership of Landrys Crab Shack, Inc., 1400 Post Oak 
Blvd Suite 1010, Houston, Texas since 1997, prior to which the site was undeveloped.  The site has 
always served as a restaurant since the construction of the current site building in 1997.  Thus, based 
on the use of the subject site and surrounding area, and because interviews with past owners of the 
subject site were likely to provide duplicative information, past owners were not contacted.  This data 
gap does not represent a significant limitation to this investigation. 
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• Per ASTM, local, and/or additional state or tribal environmental records sources shall be reviewed to 
enhance and supplement the ASTM-required federal and state standard records sources.  Note that 
EDR also includes selected local, and/or additional state or tribal records within its search.  Per the 
ASTM Standard, approximate minimum search distances for additional records sources should not be 
less than those specified for standard records sources, but can be adjusted at the discretion of the 
environmental professional based on 1) the density of the setting in which the subject site is located; 2) 
the distance that the hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely to migrate based on local 
geologic or hydrogeologic conditions; 3) the property type; 4) existing or past uses of surrounding 
properties; and 5) other reasonable factors.  Based on ENSR’s observations during the site visit and 
information provided in the EDR report, no significant environmental concerns were identified 
associated with the adjacent properties; thus, additional state and local records not included within the 
EDR report were reviewed for the subject site only.  This data gap is not expected to represent a 
significant limitation to this investigation. 
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8.0   Conclusions 

ENSR performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the Joe’s Crab Shack located at 2120 South Highway 6, Houston, Harris County, 
Texas.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1 of this report.  Data 
failures are presented in Section 7.4.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs associated with the 
subject site, as described in Section 7.0.  . 
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9.0   References and contacts 

9.1 Persons interviewed 
CenterPoint Energy, Environmental Division. Fax: (713) 945-8205, Phone: (713) 945-8042 

Harris County Public Health Division, Harris County Public Health and Environmental Service. Fax: (713) 439-
6060, Phone (713) 439-6270. 

Lilly, Troy, Fire Captain, Houston Fire Department. Fax: (713) 928-6160, Phone: (713) 928-6711. 

Penman, Bill, Restaurant Manager, Joe’s Crab Shack, 2120 South Hwy 6 Houston, Texas 77077. (281) 558-
7111. 

Pollution Control Division, Harris County Public Health and Environmental Service. Fax (713) 477-8963, 
Phone (713) 920-2831. 

9.2 Reports and documents reviewed 
Aerial photographs dated 1944, 1969, 1979, 1986, 1996, 2002.  Obtained from EDR, 440 Wheelers Farms 

Road, Milford, CT 0646, (800) 352-0050. 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., The EDR-Radius Map with GeoCheck Report, Joe’s Crab Shack, 12400 
Gulf Freeway, Houston, Texas, dated February 15, 2007 Inquiry number 01858197.2r Provided by 
EDR, 440 Wheelers Farms Road, Milford, CT 06461, (800) 352-0050. 

Harris County Appraisal District (HCAD) (online database) at http://www.hcad.org/ for Joe’s Crab Shack, 2120 
South Hwy 6 Houston, Texas 77077. 

Polk City Directory, City of Houston Public Library Texas Room. 500 McKinney, Houston, Texas 77002. 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank (LPST) (online 
database) at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/remediation/pst_rp/pstquery.html for Joe’s Crab Shack, 2120 
South Hwy 6 Houston, Texas 77077. 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Petroleum Storage Tank (PST) (online database) at 
http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/permitting/registration/pst/pst_query.html for Joe’s Crab Shack, 2120 South 
Hwy 6 Houston, Texas 77077. 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Industrial Hazardous Waste (IHW) (online database) at 
http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/remediation/corrective_action/ihwca.html for Joe’s Crab Shack, 2120 South 
Hwy 6 Houston, Texas 77077. 

U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Quadrangle Maps: 

• Magee Chapel, Clodine, Texas, 7.5-minute (1:50,000) 1983. 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Enforcement Compliance History Online (online database) at 
http://www.epa.gov/echo/ for Joe’s Crab Shack, 2120 South Hwy 6 Houston, Texas 77077. 
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U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Envirofacts Data Warehouse Multi-System Report (online database) at 
http://www.epa.gov/enviro/html/multisystem_query_java.html for Joe’s Crab Shack, 2120 South Hwy 6 
Houston, Texas 77077. 
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ENSR PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Client Name: 
Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc. 

Site Location: 
Houston, Texas (Hwy 6 Location) 

Project No. 
1200-001-006 

Photo No. 
1 

Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
West 
 

Description: 
 
View of the subject 
property including Joe’s 
Crab Shack entrance and 
northern portion of the 
parking front parking lot.   

 

 
Photo No. 

2 
Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
Northeast 

Description: 
 
View of the southern 
portion of the subject site.    

 



 

ENSR PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

Client Name: 
Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.  

Site Location: 
Houston, Texas (Hwy 6 Location) 

Project No. 
12300-001-006 

Photo No. 
3 

Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
West 

Description: 
 
View of decorative pond 
with Crossland Economy 
Studios (background) 
located west of the subject 
site.     

 

 
Photo No. 

4 
Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
South 

Description: 
 
View of dumpsters used 
by Joe’s Crab Shack for 
general trash.   
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Client Name: 
Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.  

Site Location: 
Houston, Texas (Hwy 6 Location) 

Project No. 
12300-001-006 

Photo No. 
5 

Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
North 

Description: 
 
View of the two pad-
mounted transformers 
located northwest of the 
subject property.    

 

 
Photo No. 

6 
Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
West 

Description: 
 
View of new and used 
grease ASTs located in 
the southern portion of the 
building interior.   
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Client Name: 
Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.  

Site Location: 
Houston, Texas (Hwy 6 Location) 

Project No. 
12300-001-006 

Photo No. 
7 

Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
South 

Description: 
 
View of South property 
boundary, beyond which 
is retail strip center.  

 

 
Photo No. 

8 
Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
North 

Description: 
 
View of North property 
boundary beyond which is 
Chilis Restaurant.   
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Client Name: 
Joe’s Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.  

Site Location: 
Houston, Texas (Hwy 6 Location) 

Project No. 
12300-001-006 

Photo No. 
9 

Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
West 

Description: 
 
View of retention pond 
with Crossland Economy 
Studios located in the 
background. 

 

 
Photo No. 

10 
Date: 
Feb-20 

Direction Photo 
Taken: 
 
East 

Description: 
 
View of Highway 6 beyond 
which is Dresser RE, Inc. 
(abandoned building)  
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2120 SOUTH HWY 6
HOUSTON, TX 77094

COORDINATES

29.743600 - 29˚ 44’ 37.0’’Latitude (North): 
95.645500 - 95˚ 38’ 43.8’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
244142.7UTM X (Meters): 
3293127.5UTM Y (Meters): 
90 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

29095-F6 CLODINE, TXTarget Property Map:
1995Most Recent Revision:

29095-G6 ADDICKS, TXNorth Map:
1995Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL RECOVERY Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
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CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS State Superfund Registry
IOP Innocent Owner/Operator Program
SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
CLI Closed Landfill Inventory
WasteMgt Commercial Hazardous & Solid Waste Management Facilities
AST Petroleum Storage Tank Database
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEL SHWS Deleted Superfund Registry Sites
TX Spills Spills Database
AUL Sites with Controls
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Registration Database Listing
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Assessments
ENF Notice of Violations Listing
Ind. Haz Waste Industrial & Hazardous Waste Database
ED AQUIF Edwards Aquifer Permits
AIRS Current Emission Inventory Data
RWS Radioactive Waste Sites

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Historical Auto StationsEDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRAInfo: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ( RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Information System(RCRIS). The database includes selective information on sites which generate,
transport, store , treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A2SE0 - 1/8  2135 HWY 6 S     DRESSER MEASUREMENT

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

LTANKS: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/16/2006 has revealed that there is 1
     LTANKS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

175NNE1/4 - 1/2  2135 S HWY 6     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES
Status Code: FINAL CONCURRENCE ISSUED, CASE CLOSED
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UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality’s Petroleum Storage Tank Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/16/2006 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

7A3SE0 - 1/8  2243 HWY 6 S     PARASMANI FOOD
134NNE1/8 - 1/4  2135 S HWY 6     HALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES

TX VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites.

     A review of the TX VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/20/2006 has revealed that there is 1 TX
     VCP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

6A1SE0 - 1/8  2135 HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH     DRESSER MEASUREMENT
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

CERCLISBNSF GREEN’S BAYOU DERAILMENT
TX VCP, AULAZTEC MANUFACTURING (HOUSTON)
LTANKSDIAMOND SHAMROCK
LTANKSCHEVRON 60208224
ERNSHWY 59N AT LAURA KOPPE ST
ERNSNEAR BAY CLIFF HWY 146/FM 646
ERNSS OF HWY 146 BRIDGE
ERNSOFF HWY 146
ERNSOLD BEAUMONT HWY
ERNSOLD HWY 90 AND SHELDON RD
ERNSSIM’S BAYOU NEAR HWY 3
ERNSTANK TRAILER LEFT ON HWY 288 S
ERNSTEXAS PETROCHEMICAL ON HWY 10 EAST
ERNSAT THE HWY 610 BRIDGE
ERNSTRAILER: 399 HWY 59 AND COLLINGSWO
TX Spills1800 HWY 146
TX Spills6 MI SW OF COMANCHE ON HWY 67 /HWY
TX VCPWEST JUNCTION SHOPPING CENTER
CLIGRAPELAND
CLILOVELADY
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL RECOVERY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000State Haz. Waste
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIOP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CLI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWasteMgt
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LTANKS
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTX Spills

TC01858197.2r   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500TX VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPInd. Haz Waste
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPED AQUIF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRWS

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC01858197.2r   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                               Not reportedLeaking Petroleum Storage Registration Tank:
                                               TRRPRisk Reduction or Petroleum Storage Tank:
                                   Not reportedRemedy Type:
                                   Not reportedCertificate of Completion:
                                   Not reportedInstitutional Controls:
                                   1TX Risk Reduction Prgm:
                                   BStandards:
                                   Not reportedApplication Signed By Applicant:
                                   Not reportedEPA Registration:
                                   TXD981053713EPA Texas ID/CERCLIS Registration:
                                   30335TNRCC Solid Waste Registration:
                                   713-266-0996Consultant/Attorney Fax:
                                   713-266-6056Consultant/Attorney Phone:
                                   Houston, TX 77042Consultant/Attorney City,St,Zip:
                                   10260 Westheimer, Suite 605Consultant/Attorney Address:
                                   Managing PartnerConsultant/Attorney Contact Title:
                                   Scott K. LeafeConsultant/Attorney Name:
                                   SKA Consulting, Inc.Consultant/Attorney:
                                   713-293-6990Applicant Fax:
                                   713-961-3877Applicant Phone:
                                   Houston, TX 77007-6035Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                   1520 Oliver Street, Suite 202Applicant Address:
                                   Vice PresidentApplicant Contact Title:
                                   2135 Six Industrial, Ltd.Applicant:
                                   Soils/GroundwaterMedia Affected:
                                   VOCs, Metals, Chlorinated SolventsContaminant Categories:
                                   42Acres at Site:
                                   29.44380 / -95.38360Lat/Long (DD):
                                   Not reportedLat/Long:
                                   ApplicationPhase:
                                   PurchaserType Lead:
                                   ChristianoProject Number:
                                   34174PCA Number:
                                   2006-09-18 00:00:00VCP Received:
                                   Industrial Blower ManufacturerFacility Type:
                                   1977Facility ID:
                                   12Region:

TX VCP:

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
518 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
90 ft.

< 1/8 HOUSTON, TX  
SE 2135 HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH    N/A
A1 TX VCPDRESSER MEASUREMENT S108184116

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
518 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
90 ft.

< 1/8 HOUSTON, TX  77077
SE FINDS2135 HWY 6 S TXD981053713
A2 RCRA-SQGDRESSER MEASUREMENT 1000225419

TC01858197.2r   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

directly to air, water, land, or that are transported off-site.
the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that these facilities release
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from facilities on

under RCRA.
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities required
dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the
activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

20041001Texas Solid Waste Rule
20041001Texas Solid Waste RuleCompliance Evaluation Inspection
__________________________________________________________________________ ComplianceArea of ViolationEvaluation
Date of

 There are 2 violation record(s) reported at this site:

                                        10/01/2004  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        09/14/2004  Date Violation Determined:
                                        Texas Solid Waste Rule  Area of Violation:
                                        335.9(A)(2)/G/  Regulation Violated:

                                        10/01/2004  Actual Date Achieved Compliance:
                                        09/14/2004  Date Violation Determined:
                                        Texas Solid Waste Rule  Area of Violation:
                                        335.6(C)/G/  Regulation Violated:

Violations existViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

Not reportedContact:

TXD981053713EPA ID:
(580) 251-4213
HALLIBURTON ENERGY SVCSOwner:

RCRAInfo:

DRESSER MEASUREMENT  (Continued) 1000225419

                                        05081986Tank Registration Date:
02012003Status Date:
Temporarily Out of UseTank Status:
YesTank Emptied:

0008022Capacity:00096821Unit ID:
11011976Installation Date:1Tank ID:
Not reportedTank Installer:0036597Facility ID:

UST:

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
572 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
90 ft.

< 1/8 HOUSTON, TX  77077
SE 2243 HWY 6 S    N/A
A3 USTPARASMANI FOOD U001269458
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method:
                                        No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:
                                        Auto Tank Gauging & inv. contrOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                        3Tank Release Method Detection III:
                                        5Tank Release Method Detection II:
                                        2Tank Release Method Detection I:
                                        Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                        GasolineCompartment Substance Stored:
                                        0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                        ACompartment letter:
                                        YesTechnical standards Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFinancial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFees Self-Certification Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Self-Certification Flag:
                                        InitialCertification Submitted Type:
                                        OwnerSignature Type Text:
                                        MgrSignature Title Name:
                                        Mashkoor A UsamaniSignature Name:
                                        080200Self-Certification date:
                                        Not reportedInstaller License Number:
                                        Not reportedTank Tested:
                                        Not reportedContractor Registration Number:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Installer:
                                        Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                        1Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                        07011998Equipment Installed Date:
                                        Stage 2 Vapor Recovery Equipment InstalledVapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                        No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        Not reportedOther Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                        Cathodic Protection SystemPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                        No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:
                                        Cathodic Protection SystemTank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                        Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                        SteelPipe Material of Construction:
                                        Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                        SteelTank Material of Construction:
                                        00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                        PressurizedType of Piping:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                        Single WallPipe Construction and Containment:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                        Single WallTank Construction and Containment:

PARASMANI FOOD  (Continued) U001269458
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083189Owner Effective End Date:
                                             083189Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Circle K Stores IncIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             23056Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083102Operator Effective End Date:
                                             102098Operator Effective Begin Date:
                                             PERRY FOOD MART INC DBA Q MARTOperator Name or Business Name:
                                             097495Operator ID:
                                        040386Date of Signature on Registration Form:
                                        GAS. FAC. MGR.Title of Signer of Registration Form:
                                        DON ESPERSONSign Name on Registration Form:
                                        050886Date Registration Form Received:
                                        0000# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:
                                        0002# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
                                        0001Number of Facilities reported by Owner:
                                        281-531-5262Facility Manager Phone:
                                        Not reportedTitle of Facility Manager:
                                        Usmani or ShaikhName of Facility Manager:
                                        0000Number of ASTs:
                                        0002Number of USTs:
                                        YesFacility in Ozone non-attainment area:
                                        12Region Number:
                                        RetailFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip 2:
                                        Not reportedOwner Tax ID:
                                        040903Owner Amendment Date:
                                        035Owner Amendment Reason Code:
                                        Not reportedBankruptcy is in effect:
                                        Not reportedMail Undeliverable:
                                        Private or CorporateOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                                        2243 HWY 6 SOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Phone:
                                        PARASMANI FOODOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                                        130701Operator ID:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        SACHIN MODIOwner Contact Name:
                                        Houston, TX 77077Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        2243 HWY 6 SOwner Address:
                                        PARASMANI FOODOwner Name:
                                        53726Owner ID:
                                        2spillprvar:
                                        Tight-Fill FittingSpill and Overfill Protection III:
                                        Factory-Built Spill Container/Bucket/SumpSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                        Automatic Delivery Shut-off ValveSpill and Overfill Protection:
                                        No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:

PARASMANI FOOD  (Continued) U001269458
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Cathodic Protection SystemTank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                        Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                        SteelPipe Material of Construction:
                                        Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                        SteelTank Material of Construction:
                                        00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                        PressurizedType of Piping:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                        Single WallPipe Construction and Containment:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                        Single WallTank Construction and Containment:
                                        05081986Tank Registration Date:
02012003Status Date:
Temporarily Out of UseTank Status:
YesTank Emptied:

0008022Capacity:00096822Unit ID:
11011976Installation Date:2Tank ID:
Not reportedTank Installer:0036597Facility ID:

                                             102098Owner Effective End Date:
                                             090187Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             FFP OPERATING PARTNERS LPIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             20957Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083102Owner Effective End Date:
                                             102098Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             PERRY FOOD MART INC DBA Q MARTIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             53726Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083189Owner Effective End Date:
                                             083189Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Circle K Stores IncIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             03422Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083189Owner Effective End Date:
                                             083189Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Circle K Stores IncIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             22396Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:

PARASMANI FOOD  (Continued) U001269458

TC01858197.2r   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                                        2243 HWY 6 SOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Phone:
                                        PARASMANI FOODOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                                        130701Operator ID:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        SACHIN MODIOwner Contact Name:
                                        Houston, TX 77077Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        2243 HWY 6 SOwner Address:
                                        PARASMANI FOODOwner Name:
                                        53726Owner ID:
                                        2spillprvar:
                                        Tight-Fill FittingSpill and Overfill Protection III:
                                        Factory-Built Spill Container/Bucket/SumpSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                        Automatic Delivery Shut-off ValveSpill and Overfill Protection:
                                        No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:
                                        Not reportedOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method:
                                        No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:
                                        Auto Tank Gauging & inv. contrOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                        3Tank Release Method Detection III:
                                        5Tank Release Method Detection II:
                                        2Tank Release Method Detection I:
                                        Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                        GasolineCompartment Substance Stored:
                                        0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                        ACompartment letter:
                                        YesTechnical standards Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFinancial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFees Self-Certification Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Self-Certification Flag:
                                        InitialCertification Submitted Type:
                                        OwnerSignature Type Text:
                                        MgrSignature Title Name:
                                        Mashkoor A UsamaniSignature Name:
                                        080200Self-Certification date:
                                        Not reportedInstaller License Number:
                                        Not reportedTank Tested:
                                        Not reportedContractor Registration Number:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Installer:
                                        Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                        1Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                        07011998Equipment Installed Date:
                                        Stage 2 Vapor Recovery Equipment InstalledVapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                        No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        Not reportedOther Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                        Cathodic Protection SystemPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                        No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        Not reportedOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:

PARASMANI FOOD  (Continued) U001269458

TC01858197.2r   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             53726Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083189Owner Effective End Date:
                                             083189Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Circle K Stores IncIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             03422Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083189Owner Effective End Date:
                                             083189Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Circle K Stores IncIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             22396Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083189Owner Effective End Date:
                                             083189Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Circle K Stores IncIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             23056Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083102Operator Effective End Date:
                                             102098Operator Effective Begin Date:
                                             PERRY FOOD MART INC DBA Q MARTOperator Name or Business Name:
                                             097495Operator ID:
                                        040386Date of Signature on Registration Form:
                                        GAS. FAC. MGR.Title of Signer of Registration Form:
                                        DON ESPERSONSign Name on Registration Form:
                                        050886Date Registration Form Received:
                                        0000# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:
                                        0002# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
                                        0001Number of Facilities reported by Owner:
                                        281-531-5262Facility Manager Phone:
                                        Not reportedTitle of Facility Manager:
                                        Usmani or ShaikhName of Facility Manager:
                                        0000Number of ASTs:
                                        0002Number of USTs:
                                        YesFacility in Ozone non-attainment area:
                                        12Region Number:
                                        RetailFacility Type:
                                        Not reportedOwner Zip 2:
                                        Not reportedOwner Tax ID:
                                        040903Owner Amendment Date:
                                        035Owner Amendment Reason Code:
                                        Not reportedBankruptcy is in effect:
                                        Not reportedMail Undeliverable:
                                        Private or CorporateOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Name:

PARASMANI FOOD  (Continued) U001269458
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             102098Owner Effective End Date:
                                             090187Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             FFP OPERATING PARTNERS LPIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             20957Customer Number:
                                             0036597Facility Number:
                                             073009Facility ID:

                                             083102Owner Effective End Date:
                                             102098Owner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             PERRY FOOD MART INC DBA Q MARTIndividual Last Name or Business Name:

PARASMANI FOOD  (Continued) U001269458

                                        Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                        Not reportedStage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Installed Date:
                                        Not reportedVapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                        No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                        No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                        Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                        Not reportedPipe Material of Construction:
                                        Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                        Fiberglass-Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Tank Material of Construction:
                                        00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                        Not reportedType of Piping:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment:
                                        05081986Tank Registration Date:
06021995Status Date:
Removed from the GroundTank Status:
NoTank Emptied:

0004000Capacity:00058367Unit ID:
01011980Installation Date:2Tank ID:
Not reportedTank Installer:0022846Facility ID:

UST:

1239 ft.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
90 ft.

1/8-1/4 HOUSTON, TX  77077
NNE 2135 S HWY 6    N/A
4 USTHALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES U003841772
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        YesFacility in Ozone non-attainment area:
                                        12Region Number:
                                        OtherFacility Type:
                                        2810Owner Zip 2:
                                        Not reportedOwner Tax ID:
                                        062805Owner Amendment Date:
                                        035Owner Amendment Reason Code:
                                        Not reportedBankruptcy is in effect:
                                        Not reportedMail Undeliverable:
                                        CorporationOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedOperator ID:
                                        281-575-4018Contact Telephone:
                                        DENISE TUCKOwner Contact Name:
                                        HOUSTON, TX 77242Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        91-1NE-26D PO BOX 42810Owner Address:
                                        HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES INCOwner Name:
                                        Not reportedOwner ID:
                                        2spillprvar:
                                        Not reportedSpill and Overfill Protection III:
                                        Not reportedSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                        Not reportedSpill and Overfill Protection:
                                        No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method:
                                        No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                        Not reportedTank Release Method Detection III:
                                        Not reportedTank Release Method Detection II:
                                        Not reportedTank Release Method Detection I:
                                        Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                        DieselCompartment Substance Stored:
                                        0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                        Not reportedCompartment letter:
                                        Not reportedTechnical standards Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFinancial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFees Self-Certification Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Self-Certification Flag:
                                        Not reportedCertification Submitted Type:
                                        Not reportedSignature Type Text:
                                        Not reportedSignature Title Name:
                                        Not reportedSignature Name:
                                        Not reportedSelf-Certification date:
                                        Not reportedInstaller License Number:
                                        Not reportedTank Tested:
                                        Not reportedContractor Registration Number:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Installer:

HALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES  (Continued) U003841772
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                        No VarianceTank Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection III:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection II:
                                        Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 2:
                                        Not reportedPipe Connectors and Valves 1:
                                        Not reportedOther Construction and Containment:
                                        Not reportedPipe Material of Construction:
                                        Not reportedOther Materials of Construction:
                                        Fiberglass-Reinforced Plastic (FRP)Tank Material of Construction:
                                        00000000Internal Tank Lining Date:
                                        Not reportedType of Piping:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
                                        Not reportedPiping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
                                        Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Construction and Containment:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment IV:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment III:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment II:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction and Containment:
                                        05081986Tank Registration Date:
06021995Status Date:
Removed from the GroundTank Status:
NoTank Emptied:

0006000Capacity:00058368Unit ID:
01011980Installation Date:1Tank ID:
Not reportedTank Installer:0022846Facility ID:

                                             Not reportedOwner Effective End Date:
                                             Not reportedOwner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedCustomer Number:
                                             Not reportedFacility Number:
                                             Not reportedFacility ID:

                                             Not reportedOperator Effective End Date:
                                             Not reportedOperator Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedOperator Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedOperator ID:
                                        020486Date of Signature on Registration Form:
                                        MGRTitle of Signer of Registration Form:
                                        S SELLERSSign Name on Registration Form:
                                        050886Date Registration Form Received:
                                        0042# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:
                                        0121# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
                                        0062Number of Facilities reported by Owner:
                                        7134968202Facility Manager Phone:
                                        Not reportedTitle of Facility Manager:
                                        JOHN SKALName of Facility Manager:
                                        0002Number of ASTs:
                                        0002Number of USTs:

HALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES  (Continued) U003841772
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                                        Not reportedBankruptcy is in effect:
                                        Not reportedMail Undeliverable:
                                        CorporationOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Name:
                                        Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedOperator ID:
                                        281-575-4018Contact Telephone:
                                        DENISE TUCKOwner Contact Name:
                                        HOUSTON, TX 77242Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        91-1NE-26D PO BOX 42810Owner Address:
                                        HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES INCOwner Name:
                                        Not reportedOwner ID:
                                        2spillprvar:
                                        Not reportedSpill and Overfill Protection III:
                                        Not reportedSpill and Overfill Protection II:
                                        Not reportedSpill and Overfill Protection:
                                        No VariancePipe Release Detection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Pipe Release Detection Method:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method III:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method II:
                                        Not reportedPipe Release Detection Method:
                                        No VarianceTank Release Detection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Tank Release Method Detection:
                                        Not reportedTank Release Method Detection III:
                                        Not reportedTank Release Method Detection II:
                                        Not reportedTank Release Method Detection I:
                                        Not reportedCompartment Other Substance:
                                        DieselCompartment Substance Stored:
                                        0000000Compartment Capacity:
                                        Not reportedCompartment letter:
                                        Not reportedTechnical standards Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFinancial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
                                        Not reportedFees Self-Certification Flag:
                                        Not reportedRegistration Self-Certification Flag:
                                        Not reportedCertification Submitted Type:
                                        Not reportedSignature Type Text:
                                        Not reportedSignature Title Name:
                                        Not reportedSignature Name:
                                        Not reportedSelf-Certification date:
                                        Not reportedInstaller License Number:
                                        Not reportedTank Tested:
                                        Not reportedContractor Registration Number:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Installer:
                                        Not reportedStage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
                                        1Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Installed Date:
                                        Not reportedVapor Recovery Equipment Status:
                                        No VariancePipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
                                        NoneOther Corrosion Protection:
                                        Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection 3:

HALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES  (Continued) U003841772
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                                             Not reportedOwner Effective End Date:
                                             Not reportedOwner Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedIndividual First Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedIndividual Last Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedCustomer Number:
                                             Not reportedFacility Number:
                                             Not reportedFacility ID:

                                             Not reportedOperator Effective End Date:
                                             Not reportedOperator Effective Begin Date:
                                             Not reportedOperator Name or Business Name:
                                             Not reportedOperator ID:
                                        020486Date of Signature on Registration Form:
                                        MGRTitle of Signer of Registration Form:
                                        S SELLERSSign Name on Registration Form:
                                        050886Date Registration Form Received:
                                        0042# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:
                                        0121# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
                                        0062Number of Facilities reported by Owner:
                                        7134968202Facility Manager Phone:
                                        Not reportedTitle of Facility Manager:
                                        JOHN SKALName of Facility Manager:
                                        0002Number of ASTs:
                                        0002Number of USTs:
                                        YesFacility in Ozone non-attainment area:
                                        12Region Number:
                                        OtherFacility Type:
                                        2810Owner Zip 2:
                                        Not reportedOwner Tax ID:
                                        062805Owner Amendment Date:
                                        035Owner Amendment Reason Code:

HALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES  (Continued) U003841772

                    405/251-3760Responsible Party Telephone:
                    DUNCAN, OK 73536 3760Responsible Party City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 1431Responsible Party Address:
                    MATT RATLIFFResponsible Party Contact:
                    HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESResponsible Party Name:
RPRRPR Coordinator:
FINAL CONCURRENCE ISSUED, CASE CLOSEDStatus:
NO GW IMPACT, NO APPARENT THREATS OR IMPACTS TO RECEPTORSPriority:
4/4/1995Entered Date:
3/15/1995Reported Date:
109270LPST Id:
HOUSTONRegion City:
12Region City ID:
2135 S HWY 6Facility Location:
0022846Facility ID:

LTANKS:

1385 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
91 ft.

1/4-1/2 HOUSTON, TX  77077
NNE 2135 S HWY 6    N/A
5 LTANKSHALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES S104958218
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

HOUSTON             S107001459 1800 HWY 146 1800 HWY 146      TX Spills
HOUSTON             S105121612 DIAMOND SHAMROCK HWY 290      LTANKS
HOUSTON             93326923 HWY 59N AT LAURA KOPPE ST HWY 59N AT LAURA KOPPE ST      ERNS
HOUSTON             1009526337 BNSF GREEN’S BAYOU DERAILMENT HWY 90 AT GREEN’S BAYOU      CERCLIS
HOUSTON             S103259113 GRAPELAND APPROX 3 MI S OF FM 227/HWY 28      CLI
HOUSTON             S103259112 LOVELADY APPROX 2 MI NW OF HWY 19/FM 12      CLI
HOUSTON             S106620774 CHEVRON 60208224 2494 S HWY 6 77077 LTANKS
HOUSTON             90168439 NEAR BAY CLIFF HWY 146/FM 646 NEAR BAY CLIFF HWY 146/FM 646      ERNS
HOUSTON             S103864958 WEST JUNCTION SHOPPING CENTER NEC HIGHWAY 6 AND KEITH HARROW      TX VCP
HOUSTON             91201105 S OF HWY 146 BRIDGE S OF HWY 146 BRIDGE      ERNS
HOUSTON             2003633702 OFF HWY 146 OFF HWY 146      ERNS
HOUSTON             93336045 OLD BEAUMONT HWY OLD BEAUMONT HWY      ERNS
HOUSTON             2002593868 OLD HWY 90 AND SHELDON RD OLD HWY 90 AND SHELDON RD      ERNS
HOUSTON             S103452942 AZTEC MANUFACTURING (HOUSTON) 12433 OLD BEAUMONT HIGHWAY      TX VCP, AUL
HOUSTON             90159895 SIM’S BAYOU NEAR HWY 3 SIM’S BAYOU NEAR HWY 3      ERNS
HOUSTON             S106999804 6 MI SW OF COMANCHE ON HWY 67 /HWY 6 MI SW OF COMANCHE ON HWY 67      TX Spills
HOUSTON             984414520 TANK TRAILER LEFT ON HWY 288 S TANK TRAILER LEFT ON HWY 288 S      ERNS
HOUSTON             91235627 TEXAS PETROCHEMICAL ON HWY 10 EAST TEXAS PETROCHEMICAL ON HWY 10      ERNS
HOUSTON             2000551673 AT THE HWY 610 BRIDGE AT THE HWY 610 BRIDGE      ERNS
HOUSTON             99643261 TRAILER: 399 HWY 59 AND COLLINGSWO TRAILER: 399 HWY 59 AND COLLIN      ERNS
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** - Indicates location may or may not be in requested radius.  Site has not been assigned a latitude/longitude coordinate.  Further review recommended.

77077 2001552675 ** LA ERNS
77077 2003650352 ** CHAHOULA LA ERNS
77077 2004738184 ** NEW IBERIA LA ERNS
77077 92261170 ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77077 93301548 ** LA ERNS
77077 93331475 ** LA ERNS
77077 93338130 ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77077 952754390 ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77077 952754391 ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77077 95315458 ** FOURCHON LA ERNS
77077 U003567120 0033848 SUPER STOP 8 11618 FM 149 HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1007571895 TXR000059634 HOME DEPOT USA INC NO 6512 21530 SH 249 ** HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG
77077 U003859768 0075108 BRIAR FOREST PHILLIPS 1585 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U001262874 0029298 CHEVRON 6 1603 HWY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 S102752179 COLLISION SPECIALIST 4 1630 HIGHWAY 6 S STE A HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000876879 110006123186 ATLAS TRANSMISSION 1630 HIGHWAY 6 S STE B HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77077 1000108239 110009500030 CSI COLLISION SPECIALISTS NO. 4 1630 HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH SUITE A HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U003566741 0010434 THE DAM ICE HOUSE 1718 HWY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1005497737 110010922332 GEORGE AIVAZIAN 1910 HWY 6 SOUTH ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 S103599243 DRESSER MEASUREMENT 2135 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 S108184116 DRESSER MEASUREMENT 2135 HIGHWAY 6 SOUTH A, SSE, 0 - 1/8 HOUSTON TX VCP
77077 1000225419 110009499701 DRESSER MEASUREMENT 2135 HWY 6 S A, SSE, 0 - 1/8 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U001269458 0036597 PARASMANI FOOD 2243 HWY 6 S A, SSE, 0 - 1/8 HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003422591 0067386 CHEVRON WESTHEIMER 4 2494 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1000377889 110005056884 CROSBY MECHANICAL SVC INC 8540 ALMEDA-GENOA HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 98455598 BRAZORIA WILDLIFE REFUSE BRAZORIA WILDLIFE REFUSE ** OYSTER CREEK TX ERNS
77077 S106453726 1.35 FAMILY CLEANER 12545 BRIAR FOREST DR STE F ** HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 U003733049 0073283 KROGER FUEL FACILITY 735 12555 BRIAR FOREST DR HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S105489651 DRYCLEAN USA 12632 BRIAR FOREST HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 S106207439 RN100897628 ASTRO DRYCLEAN 12632 BRIAR FOREST DR HOUSTON TX ENFORCEMENT, DRYCLEANERS
77077 S106566495 PILGRIM CLEANERS 158 13429 BRIAR FOREST DR HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 1008251277 110021406904 WESTSIDE H S 14201 BRIAR FOREST HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 U004013970 0077646 FIRE STATION 86 14300 BRIAR FOREST DR HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1008251279 110021406940 WEST BRIAR MIDDLE 13733 BRIMHURST HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 1000230187 110005089233 ASHFORD-BONE JOINT & SPINE 1325 S DAIRY ASHFORD RD STE 455 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S102752157 ASHFORD-BONE JOINT & SPINE CLINIC 1325 S DAIRY ASHFORD RD STE 455 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 S105491581 STAR ENTERPRISES 1339 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U003566926 0023156 TEXACO SERVICE STATION 1339 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 1004784949 110005120118 STAR ENTERPRISES INC 1339 DAIRY RD ** HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U003567148 0035304 7 11 FOOD STORES 1410 DAIRY ASHFORD 1410 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1000387972 110005072599 US STAR CLEANERS 1570 S DAIRY ASHFORD ST STE 111 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S102763767 US STAR CLEANERS 1570 S DAIRY ASHFORD ST STE 111 ** HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U001276089 0044246 PETROCOM LEASING CO 1735 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 U003423025 0065928 VACANT LAND 1810 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1000836458 110005152832 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 1900 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S105169009 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM STATION 2786 1900 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U001288703 0059065 ASHFORD 66 1900 S DAIRY ASHFORD ST HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003040693 0035293 STOP N GO 2568 1903 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U001266593 0033444 FIRE STATION 75 1995 DAIRY ASHFORD RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 A100178958 0019545 BUFFALO CO 2101 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX AST
77077 U003841753 0019545 BUFFALO CO 2101 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1004783518 110005015884 JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL INC 2350 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S105169195 JIFFY LUBE 1359 2350 S DAIRY ASHFORD ST HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U001272824 0040315 SHORTYS SHORT STOP PWI 397 2352 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1004785656 110005133480 VIP CLEANERS 2368 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S104854756 VIP CLEANERS 2368 DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 S105833970 TEXFUELS 2470 S DAIRY ASHFORD STREET SUITE 13 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U001256928 0022438 SECURITY CONSTULTANTS INTL 400 DURHAM DR HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S108109142 ENCLAVE CLEANERS 1127 ELDRIDGE PKWY STE 200 ** HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 U003422671 0070345 TIMEWISE FOOD STORE 4501 1404 ELDRIDGE PKWY HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1004788410 110005191586 DELUXE DRY CLEANERS 1406 S ELDRIDGE PKWY HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S104856477 DELUXE DRY CLEANERS 1406 S ELDRIDGE PKWY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 2004723072 1200 ENCLAVE PARKWAY 1200 ENCLAVE PARKWAY HOUSTON TX ERNS
77077 1008979937 110024222919 SYSCO CORP 1390 ENCLAVE PKWY HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 U003758505 0073864 SYSCO 1390 ENCLAVE PKWY HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S107005652 BY EXXON DOCK BY EXXON DOCK HOUSTON TX SPILLS
77077 U003409251 0061873 BRIAR FOREST SOC 12650 GOAR HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 S106998202 GOOSE CREEK IN BAYLAND PARK BELOW GOOSE CREEK IN BAYLAND PARK BELOW HOUSTON TX SPILLS
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77077 U003409087 0059121 DISTRICT 71 1 WATER PLANT 1610 HAYES RD HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 S104855493 GEO-TRACE TECHNOLOGY 1011 S HIGHWAY 6 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U001250921 0015653 US ARMY CORP ENGRS ADDICKS PROJ 1042 S HWY 6 HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 U001266757 0033622 SANDI 7 FOOD STORE 1149 S HWY 6 HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003188207 0017921 DIAMOND SHAMROCK 573 1602 S HWY 6 HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 S104958218 0022846 HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES 2135 S HWY 6 5, NNE, 1/8 - 1/4 HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77077 U003422356 0022846 HALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES 2135 S HWY 6 HOUSTON TX AST
77077 U003841772 0022846 HALLIBURTON LOGGING SERVICES 2135 S HWY 6 4, NNE, 1/8 - 1/4 HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S106620774 0067386 CHEVRON 60208224 2494 S HWY 6 ** HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77077 1009608053 110025346757 COLOVACA GAS UNIT NO. 1 1.1MI W INTX CR 110 & CR 283 O ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 1004601277 110009746409 SOUTH WWTP 6500  S INTX UVALDE RD & US HW HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 S107011612 1111  JONES RD 1111 JONES RD HOUSTON TX SPILLS
77077 U001268609 0035669 KIRKWOOD FOOD MART 1822A S KIRKWOOD RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U001276665 0045004 FORMERLY SHOP N GET FOOD STORE 1850 S KIRKWOOD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S102758140 GQ CLEANERS INC 1886 S KIRKWOOD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1004786451 110005151860 GQ CLEANERS INC 1886 S KIRKWOOD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U001268263 0035294 STOP N GO 3664 2303 S KIRKWOOD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S108109211 POPULAR CLEANERS 2307 S KIRKWOOD RD HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 1005418729 110012182672 WAL MART SUPERCENTER NO 3296 2700 S KIRKWOOD DRIVE HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U003979498 0076881 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 3296 2700 S KIRKWOOD RD HOUSTON TX SPILLS, UST
77077 S106994052 KITTIE PETROLEUM INC. QUIK #210 @ 171 KITTIE PETROLEUM INC. QUIK #210 @ 171 ** SAN ANTONIO TX SPILLS
77077 U001242522 0005980 COCA-COLA CHANNELVIEW 15221 MARKET ST HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S107747634 0005980 COCA COLA CHANNELVIEW 15222 MARKET ST CHANNELVIEW TX LTANKS
77077 S102763592 COCA-COLA BOTTLING HOUSTON 15222 MARKET STREET HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000143567 110005093512 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY 15222 MARKET STREET HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 93330938 SOUTH MARSH ISLAND BLOCK 56 SOUTH MARSH ISLAND BLOCK 56 ** LA ERNS
77077 U003422821 0023072 TEXACO 5601 MEMORIAL DR HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 1000884737 110005112715 ARGYLE GRAPHICS 13389 MURPHY RD ** HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S105532335 ARGYLE GRAPHICS 13389 MURPHY RD ** HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U001293975 0059115 UPPER BRAES WAREHOUSE 13525 OLD WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 U001260680 0026773 EXXON 67451 2424 OLD SPANISH TR HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 1009608052 110025346739 SUSTAINABLE FOREST, LLC NO. 1 0.4MI NW ON CR 120E FROM INTX ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 S103615153 USA CLEANERS 14510 PIPING ROCK HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000107914 110005111075 USA CLEANERS INC 14510 PIPING ROCK HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U001284060 0053533 PIPING ROCK SHOPPING CTR 14510 PIPING ROCK LN HOUSTON TX UST
77077 A100123073 0056212 ADDICKS PLANT 2224 ROLK ST HOUSTON TX AST
77077 U003422432 0033626 SAVE A STEP 2505 SHADOWBRIAR DR HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1008253163 110021410016 SHADOWBRIAR EL 2650 SHADOWBRIAR DR HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 1008252242 110021417858 ASHFORD EL 1815 SHANNON VLY DR HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 93350749 16427 SKYBLUE 16427 SKYBLUE ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77077 U001270224 0037475 DREAMS COME TRUE REALTY 11777 SOUTHLAKE DR HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003567343 0055370 WAREHOUSE 1312 STUDEMONT HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S107009814 TANK FARM BASIN V3741-2 TANK FARM BASIN V3741-2 ** DEER PARK TX SPILLS
77077 1004787931 110005187341 EXXON RAS NO 60644 19712 TOMBALL PKWAY HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 1008255968 110021422815 BARBARA BUSH EL 13800 WESTERLOCH DR HOUSTON TX FINDS
77077 S106620769 0029212 CHEVRON 60155822 11302 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77077 U003567002 0029212 WESTHEIMER CHEVRON 11302 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S103610175 CHEVRON USA 155822 11302 WESTHEIMER ROAD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000654774 110008164459 CHEVRON USA 11302 WESTHEIMER ROAD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S108108888 YOUR VALET CLEANERS 11316 WESTHEIMER RD STE A ** HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 S102763820 TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS 11326 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000169618 110005118416 TOUCH OF CLASS CLEANERS 11326 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S105807679 0039808 DIAMOND SHAMROCK 2174 11730 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77077 U003040769 0039808 VALERO CORNER STORE 2174 11730 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S105491755 COMET CLEANERS 11904 D WESTHEIMER ** HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000223321 110005051638 COMET ONE-HOUR CLEANERS 11904 D WESTHEIMER ST HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77077 U003832653 0074700 HEB 551 11940 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S105588601 1501 COMET CLEANERS KIRKWOOD 11950 WESTHEIMER ROAD HOUSTON TX VCP
77077 S103615146 ULTRA FINE CLEANERS 12288 WESTHEIMER SUITE 290 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000352453 110005073687 ULTRA FINE CLEANERS INC 12288 WESTHEIMER SUITE 290 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U003409476 0065480 SHADOWLAKE PROJECT 12400 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S103601423 SUPERIOR OIL 12401 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000174428 110005095627 DRY CLEAN USA 12526 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S102763791 DRY CLEAN USA 12526 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U003850471 0075031 RANDALLS FUEL CENTER 3059 12555 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1000836200 110005151049 FOX PHOTO INC 12586 1/2 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S103609896 FOX PHOTO 12586 1/2 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U001260306 0026357 EXXON 62674 12590 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS, Ind. Haz

Waste
77077 S103609535 DAIRY ASHFORD CAR CARE CENTER 12590 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
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77077 1000653057 110005129226 DAIRY ASHFORD CAR CARE CENTER 12590 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 1001460455 110005021234 STAR ENTERPRISE 12602 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-LQG, FINDS
77077 U003566934 0023171 TEXACO 12602 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 U003409386 0064305 DIAMOND SHAMROCK 1418 12605 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003566886 0021809 FOREST PARK MEMORIALS INC 12800 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 U003409137 0059964 COLONIAL CAR WASH 12810 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 S103606735 COLLISION PLUS INC 12899 WESTHEIMER RD SUITE G HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000286617 110005086101 COLLISION PLUS INC 12899 WESTHEIMER RD SUITE G HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 U001262770 0029192 CHEVRON FAC 157551 12903 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 S103610224 CHEVRON 157551 12903 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000653729 110005134577 CHEVRON USA INC 12903 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S103168662 0111 PILGRIM CLEANERS - WESTHEIMER 12917 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX VCP, AUL
77077 1000236774 110005082551 PILGRIM CLEANERS INC 12971 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S104853933 PILGIM CLEANERS NO 12 12971 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 S105531775 PILGRIM CLEANERS 12 12971 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 S102739070 UNCLE BENS INC 13000 WESTHEIMER ROAD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 S106207074 DC SUPER CLEANERS 13155 WESTHEIMER RD STE 100 ** HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 U003374576 0070795 TIMEWISE CHEVRON FOOD STORE 7001 13259 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U001247550 0011645 ROQUEMORES DIRT YARD & TRUCKING 13328 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST
77077 A100214548 0075201 WESTHEIMER 1513 13410 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX AST
77077 S104815412 PLT 1 13410 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX AIRS
77077 S104815411 PLT NO 1 13450 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX AIRS
77077 1004786531 110005153617 MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS 13501 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S108167454 MAACO COLLISION REPAIR AND AUTO PA 13501 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1000321352 110005070163 PRINT ACTION CO 13653 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S102747434 PRINT ACTION 13653 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 U003422546 0062296 WESTOAK FOOD STORE 13655 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003711493 0072552 AUTO REPAIR SHOP 13660 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003711494 0072554 AUTO REPAIR SHOP 13660 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003567478 0036592 SUPER K FOOD STORE 14244 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST
77077 1000982457 110005021920 PEP BOYS THE #251 14310 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 1004785644 110005133131 SHELL SVC STATION 14531 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 1000653543 0033047 SHELL STATION 14531 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 U003040649 0026364 EXXON 62814 14550 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 S103609766 EXXON MOBIL 62814 14550 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1004785248 110009502387 EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION 14550 WESTHEIMER HWY 6 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77077 S102753291 DRESSER CENTER WESTHEIMER WESTHEIMER ** HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77077 1004604874 110011507510 BRIARWOOD SCHOOL 12207 WHITTINGTON HOUSTON TX FINDS, FTTS INSP
77077 S107406449 VILLAGE ESTATE CLEANERS 12593 WHITTINGTON DR HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77077 U001253047 0018049 USPS ASHFORD WEST STATION O 12655 WHITTINGTON HOUSTON TX UST
77077 U003422936 0039855 DIAMOND SHAMROCK STOP N GO 2306 12702 WHITTINGTON DR HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77077 1008252243 110021417876 ASKEW EL 11200 WOOD LODGE DR HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 2005626003 ** GRAND CHENIER LA ERNS
77082 974021490 ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77082 974021491 ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77082 S107983024 WEST OAK CLEANERS 2699 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77082 1007737512 110020479757 HOME DEPOT USA INC 2828 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 S106872797 HOME DEPOT HD 0585 2828 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1007116556 TXD000820118 SHELL CHEMICAL LP 3333 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-LQG, RCRAInfo-TSDF,

CORRACTS
77082 A100176997 0036310 WESTHOLLOW TECHNOLOGY CENTER 3333 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX AST
77082 S103599867 SHELL CHEMICAL 3333 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 S103613938 WESTHOLLOW TECHNOLOGY CENTER HO 3333 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 S108189374 WESTHOLLOW TECH 3333 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX AIRS
77082 U003841818 0036310 WESTHOLLOW TECHNOLOGY CENTER 3333 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1000287742 110014029452 SHELL OIL CO 3333 HWY 6 S HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1004788067 110014029443 KRATON POLYMERS US LLC 3333 HWY 6 S ROOM C 1251 ** HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77082 2000549310 3333 HWY 6 SOUTH 3333 HWY 6 SOUTH ** HOUSTON TX ERNS
77082 1009301625 WESTHOLLOW TECHNOLOGY CENTER 3333 HWY. 6 S. ** HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 1001121326 110000599291 UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION 3333-A HWY 6 SOUTH HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-LQG, FINDS
77082 1007447331 77082KRTNP33 KRATON POLYMERS US LLC AT WESTHOL 3333C HWY 6 S ** HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, TRIS
77082 U003913991 0075959 MURPHY USA 6950 3454 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003979503 0076946 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 772 3506 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U001239611 0002636 HWY 6 GULF 4509 HIGHWAY 6 S HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77082 U003040725 0035352 STOP N GO 2633 3750 ADDICKS CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U001252187 0017104 ZEESHON C STORE 11611 ALIEF RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U001275831 0043871 ALIEF PLANT 12010 ALIEF HOUSTON RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1000129452 110005089091 THE RANDOLPH CO ALIEF PLANT 12010 ALIEF RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 S103600405 PROTOTYPE MACHINE 12010 ALIEF RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 U001272699 0040182 HANDI STOP 59 12155 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
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77082 1005608860 110009783671 DIAMOND SHAMROCK 12155 ALIEF CLODINE ROAD HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 U003997722 0077429 KD ALL SEASON 3 13155 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003711488 0072493 WEST END AUTO WORKS 13505 ALIEF CLODINE HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1000470066 110005124221 THE OIL CHANGE SERVICE CENTER 13505 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 S102756522 THE OIL CHANGE SERVICE CENTER 13505 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 U003409347 0063680 HANDI PLUS 32 13575 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1008284013 110021731385 O DONNELL MIDDLE 14041 ALIEF CLODINE ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 U001240782 0004001 PEAVY TIRE & AUTOMOTIVE 14213 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003423163 0068610 TEXAS FOOD MART 14375 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U001252188 0017105 CIRCLE K 2211 14550 ALIEF CLODINE HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U001293385 0048965 CHELFORD ONE MUD WATER PLANT 15619 ALIEF CLODINE RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1004600340 110000502643 CHELFORD CITY REGIONAL WASTEWATE 15027 ALIEF-CLODINE ROAD HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1009257013 CHELFORD CITY REGIONAL WASTEWATE 15027 ALIEF-CLODINE ROAD HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 S107013810 ANDRAU AIR FIELD,ANDRAU RD., HOUSTO ANDRAU AIR FIELD,ANDRAU RD., HOUSTO ** HOUSTON TX SPILLS
77082 1005656622 110010659929 CHEMIREX, INC. 13311 ARLON TRAIL HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1009257147 CHEMIREX, INC. 13311 ARLON TRAIL HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 2000543194 3402 ASHFIELD 3402 ASHFIELD HOUSTON TX ERNS
77082 1000268618 110009499159 WESKEM INC 13301 BEAUMONT HIGHWAY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77082 U003986296 0077212 FIRE STATION 83 3350 BREEZEWOOD DR HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U001269676 0036840 GULF COAST WELDING 7020 COTTON DR HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1000920015 110005019292 ONE TWENTY FIVE DRY CLEAN SUPER CE 2630 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 1004783669 110005018532 A-1 CLEANERS 2641 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 S104855649 A-1 CLEANERS 2641 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 S108108678 A-1 CLEANERS 2641 S DAIRY ASHFORD ST HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77082 U003040911 0046108 EXPRESS MART 10 3150 S DAIRY ASHFORD ST HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003188238 0069779 DAIRY ASHFORD MOBIL 3151 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003841887 0058501 HPD - WEST SIDE COMMAND STATION 3202 S DAIRY ASHFORD RD HOUSTON TX AST, UST
77082 1000389606 TXD982561508 CITY OF HOUSTON 3203 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG
77082 S105169503 CITY OF HOUSTON POLICE DEPT FLEET M 3203 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1007734086 110018915940 HOUSTON, CITY OF - HPD WEST SIDE COM 3203 SOUTH DAIRY ASHFORD ROAD HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1009270526 HOUSTON, CITY OF - HPD WEST SIDE COM 3203 SOUTH DAIRY ASHFORD ROAD HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 S104958279 0058501 WESTSIDE COMMAND STATION 3203 W DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77082 U003566787 0013268 GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER 4010 S DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1008249614 110021433233 DELTA 3 BOOT CAMP 3203 S DAIRY-ASHFORD RD HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 U001293384 0048964 HARRIS COUNTY MUD 147 3701 GREENCREST HOUSTON TX UST
77082 S102741874 CHEVRON REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT 2811 HAYES RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1000434134 110005081008 CHEVRON REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT C 2811 HAYES RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 1000420248 110005097162 SYNTRON INC 3000 HAYES RD HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 S104853405 A TECH-SYM COMPANY 3000 HAYES RD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 U001259484 0025406 CHEVRON GEO SCIENCE 2811 HAYS HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77082 S102759713 00BBC 2747 S HIGHWAY 6 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1000654077 110006130016 MOBIL OIL CORPORATION 2747 S HIGHWAY 6 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 S108167596 HEXION SPECIALTY CHEM-WESTHOLLOW 3333 B HIGHWAY 6 S ** HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 U003583227 0059122 DISTRICT 98 PLANT 2656 W HOLLOW HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003422533 0060327 MOBIL 12BBC 2747 S HWY 6 HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77082 1004788296 110009505810 HEXION SPECIALTY CHEMICALS INC 3333 B HWY 6 SOUTH ** HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-LQG, FINDS
77082 S107695456 0036310 WESTHOLLOW TECHNOLOGY CENTER 3333 S HWY 6 ** HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77082 U001279020 0047775 SUPER CAR WASH 4004 S HWY 6 HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003409046 0058205 HIGH POINT SHOPPING CENTER 4010 S HWY 6 HOUSTON TX UST
77082 S105167948 PLIT 2603 JOEL WHEATON DR STE 113 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1008253396 110021445499 REES EL 16305 KENSLEY HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1006257592 110010591993 ORION OIL AND GAS CORP LAT. 29*27 55"N, LONG. 95*00 45"W ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1009283107 ORION OIL AND GAS CORP LAT. 29*27’55"N, LONG. 95*00’45"W ** HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 1006257582 110010591895 ORION OIL & GAS CORP LAT. 29*28 10"N, LONG. 95*00 50"W ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1009283106 ORION OIL & GAS CORP LAT. 29*28’10"N, LONG. 95*00’50"W ** HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 S106988853 1510 MARINO ROAD EAST OF HWY 21, BR 1510 MARINO ROAD EAST OF HWY 21, BR BRYAN TX SPILLS
77082 U003422657 0070027 WESTCHASE SHELL 11305 MEADOWGLEN LN HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1008895866 110023712124 XENCO LABORATORIES HOUSTON 11381 MEADOWGLEN LN HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 S103603301 A TECH-SYM COMPANY 11381 MEADOWGLEN SUITE B HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1000420245 110005062822 SYNTRON INC 11381 MEADOWGLEN SUITE B HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 1000849926 110009503992 ON SITE ANALYTICAL 11391 MEADOWGLEN STE A HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77082 1007210364 TXD988073771 ON-SITE LABORATORIES 11391 MEADOWGLEN STE C HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG
77082 1000836270 ON-SITE LABORATORIES 11391 MEADOWGLEN STE C HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1007255506 110017283857 ON-SITE LABORATORIES 11391 MEADOWGLEN STE C HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1007447774 TXW000000298 XENCO LABORATORIES 11381 MEADOWGLEN, SUITE L HOUSTON TX PADS
77082 U003040607 0022349 COURTESY MART 9 12755 MEDFIELD DR HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1000174426 110005093807 US CLEAN TEAM 12773 MEDFIELD HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77082 1004783278 110005011619 OKLAHOMA INSTALLATION CO 1000 W OAKS MALL HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
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77082 1000191080 110005069237 LONDON SOUTHWEST 11201 RICHMOND A-109 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 S102756741 SILK SCREEN SHOP 11211 RICHMOND HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 S108167975 LONDON SOUTHWEST 11211 RICHMOND AVE STE 102B ** HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1000191127 110005087976 LONDON SOUTHWEST INC 11211 RICHMOND AVE STE 102B HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 S104273927 TEXAS OIL TECH LABORATORIES 11221 RICHMOND BLDG C STE 103 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1000157602 110005101807 TEXAS OIL TECH LABORATORIES INC 11221 RICHMOND BLDG C STE 103 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 U003422692 0070935 RICHMOND CONOCO GAS STATION 11414 RICHMOND AVE HOUSTON TX UST
77082 S106454292 WESTCHASE CLEANERS 11414 RICHMOND AVE STE C ** HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77082 U003188223 0041596 WEST HOUSTON MEDICAL CENTER 12141 RICHMOND AVE HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1008253390 110021445417 OUTLEY EL 12355 RICHMOND AVE HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 U001288729 0059127 WEST HOUSTON 3 PLANT 14925 S RICHMOND HOUSTON TX UST
77082 S104907275 WESTHOLLOW TECH CENTER 3333 HIGHWAY SIX SOUTH ** HOUSTON TX AIRS
77082 1004600044 110010652882 HOUSTON AUTOMOTIVE 2814 STONEY WOOD DR HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1009270482 HOUSTON AUTOMOTIVE 2814 STONEY WOOD DR HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 U003040759 0039759 HANDI STOP 68 3250 SYNOTT HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1008253392 110021445435 HEFLIN EL 3303 SYNOTT RD HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 U001272726 0040209 DIAMOND SHAMROCK 935 4010 SYNOTT HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77082 U003423028 0066006 HARRIS COUNTY MUD NO 147 3645 VINEYARD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003850475 0075058 WESTOAKS SHELL 14884 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 A100201997 0067146 OMS 36 15150 WESTHEIMER PKWY HOUSTON TX AST
77082 U003409085 0059116 WEST HOUSTON 1 PLANT 15306 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST
77082 U003040765 0039800 DIAMOND SHAMROCK 2017 15961 WESTHEIMER HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1008927952 110022871070 EASYRIDERS OF HOUSTON  (TTXU010545 16205 WESTHEIMER RD STE 200 ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77082 1009263122 EASYRIDERS OF HOUSTON  (TTXU010545 16205 WESTHEIMER RD STE 200 ** HOUSTON TX ICIS
77082 U003201803 0070091 TIMEWISE FOOD STORE 4401 17255 WESTHEIMER RD HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1001491769 110009313073 HOUSTON ORGANIZATION MAINTENANCE 15150 WESTHELME PKWY ** HOUSTON TX CERCLIS, FINDS
77082 U001285165 0054773 WBH INDUSTRIES INC 2927 WESTHOLLOW DR HOUSTON TX UST
77082 S102747510 PRINTING DIMENSIONS 2937 WESTHOLLOW HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 S105168446 HYDRAULIC MANUFACTURERS AND REBU 3902 WESTHOLLOW PKWY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1000353946 110005098553 HYDRAULIC MANUFACTURERS AND 3902 WESTHOLLOW PKWY HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 U001264098 0030674 ALIEF WAREHOUSE 3908 WESTHOLLOW HOUSTON TX UST
77082 S103598286 SPECIALTY WIRE & CABLE 3914 WESTHOLLOW PKWY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 U003423001 0055190 WEST BUS OPERATING FACILITY 11555 WESTPARK DR HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77082 S103609507 WEST BUS OPERATING FACILITY 11555 WESTPARK DR HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77082 1000366441 110000896371 METROPOLITAN TRANSIT AUTHORITY 11555 WESTPARK DR HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77082 U003409226 0061142 GIBBYS FOOD MART 13180 WESTPARK DR HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1000150827 110005073632 CLEANTEAM DRY CLEANER 13180 WESTPARK DR STE 100 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77082 S106207121 KLEAN TEAM CLEANERS 13180 WESTPARK DR STE 100 ** HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77082 U003765141 0074169 1 FOOD STORE 15632 WESTPARK DR HOUSTON TX UST
77082 1004788261 110005190355 A AFFORDABLE VACUUM 15718 WINGDALE HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste, RCRAInfo-SQG,

FINDS
77094 1000654769 110008164413 CHEVRON USA INC 14803 IH 10 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77094 S102759105 CHEVRON USA 154469 14803 IH 10 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77094 S107497867 VACANT LOT 18307 IH 10 ** HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77094 S107635220 RN100862572 BARKER PLANT 1918 BAKER ROAD HOUSTON TX ENFORCEMENT, AIRS
77094 A100214556 0075526 CITIGROUP 330 BARKER CYPRESS RD HOUSTON TX AST
77094 S107000832 BILBO RD. IN MAURICEVILLE,TX, COMPRE BILBO RD. IN MAURICEVILLE,TX, COMPRE ** HOUSTON TX SPILLS
77094 1008919754 110022911027 HARRIS CO MUD 469 WWTF 1600FT SE CARPENTERS BAYOU ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77094 2002630622 15415 CATY FREE WAY 15415 CATY FREE WAY ** VENICE LA ERNS
77094 S107018517 FRIEDE GOLDMAN SOUTH SHIP YARD, SA FRIEDE GOLDMAN SOUTH SHIP YARD, SA HOUSTON TX SPILLS
77094 U001262875 0029299 CHEVRON 154469 14803 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77094 S104855793 MOTIVA ENTERPRISE 14811 KATY FREEWAY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77094 U003566902 0023082 TEXACO 14811 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77094 2001561597 15145 KATY FREEWAY 15145 KATY FREEWAY HOUSTON TX ERNS
77094 99613315 15415 KATY FREEWAY 15415 KATY FREEWAY HOUSTON TX ERNS
77094 A100290173 0077874 MOMENTUM BMW WEST 15685 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX AST
77094 1000200274 110005074221 MOHEAT INCORPORATED 15915 KATY FWY STE 170 HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77094 S102746858 MOHEAT 15915 KATY FWY STE 170 HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77094 A100298053 JOHN EAGLE ACURA 16015 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX AST
77094 U003567247 0043633 HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL 9415 16825 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX AST, UST
77094 S104854849 CROWN JEEP EAGLE 16835 KATY FREEWAY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77094 1000295455 110005085807 LEHMAN CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH 16835 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS,

UST
77094 U001277220 0045660 CROWN AMC JEEP RENAULT 17105 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX UST
77094 S102754193 CROWN AMC JEEP RENAULT 17105 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77094 1000469891 110005076764 CROWN AMC JEEP RENAULT INC 17105 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77094 S104958221 0023987 AIS CRANETEX 17111 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX LTANKS
77094 U003841778 0023987 SUNSTATE EQUIPMENT 17111 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX UST
77094 U003422375 0023987 SUNSTATE EQUIPMENT 17111 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX AST
77094 A100205394 0075130 WEST HOUSTON VOLKSWAGON 17113 KATY FRWY HOUSTON TX AST
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77094 S105169167 HARRIS COUNTY VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 17423 KATY FRWY HOUSTON TX Ind. Haz Waste
77094 1000877071 110005013822 HARRIS COUNTY VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 17423 KATY FRWY HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG, FINDS
77094 1007466041 110017718040 UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS 18602 KATY FREEWAY HOUSTON TX FINDS
77094 A100123032 0053282 BIG TIN BARN 18602 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX AST
77094 U003409082 0059033 WEST PARK MUD - WATER PLANT 19310 KATY FRWY HOUSTON TX UST, LTANKS
77094 1009319045 110024446802 TARGET STORE 0907 19955 KATY FREEWAY HOUSTON TX FINDS
77094 1009218685 TXR000067918 TARGET STORE 0907 19955 KATY FREEWAY HOUSTON TX RCRAInfo-SQG
77094 U001542664 0064849 SHELL 19999 KATY FWY HOUSTON TX UST
77094 S108108863 ELITE DAY CLEANER 18018 KINGSLAND BLVD HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77094 U003201816 0070284 CONOCO FOOD MART 18018 KINGSLAND BLVD HOUSTON TX UST
77094 S108108864 KLEAN KLEANERS 19901 KINGSLAND BLVD HOUSTON TX DRYCLEANERS
77094 1005497712 110006683650 WEST HOUSTON AIRPORT CORP. LAKESIDE AP/18000 GROESCHKE HOUSTON TX FINDS
77094 2003707674 9 MILE POINT PLANT 9 MILE POINT PLANT ** WESTWEGO LA ERNS
77094 2004741813 9 MILE POINT PLANT 9 MILE POINT PLANT ** WESTWEGO LA ERNS
77094 2005630424 9 MILE POINT PLANT 9 MILE POINT PLANT ** WESTWEGO LA ERNS
77094 1007845906 110020147777 WALLER COUNTY MUD WWTP 550  S OF IH10 & 2200  E OF ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77094 2002616425 5450 RIVER RD 5450 RIVER RD AVONDALE LA ERNS
77094 1006766636 110013349821 MEMORIAL MUNICIPAL UTILITY DIS 14 MI S FRY RD/HWY 10 ** HOUSTON TX FINDS
77094 S106997072 TENNECO NATURAL GAS LIQUIDS PEARC TENNECO NATURAL GAS LIQUIDS PEARC HOUSTON TX SPILLS
77094 96476667 TEXAS DRYDOCK SOUTH TEXAS DRYDOCK SOUTH ** SABINE PASS TX ERNS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL RECOVERY:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/25/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2005
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/19/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2006
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.
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Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  State Superfund Registry
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5680
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IOP:  Innocent Owner/Operator Program
Contains information on all sites that are in the IOP. An IOP is an innocent owner or operator whose property
is contaminated as a result of a release or migration of contaminants from a source or sources not located on
the property, and they did not cause or contribute to the source or sources of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5894
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6706
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CLI:  Closed Landfill Inventory
Closed and abandoned landfills (permitted as well as unauthorized) across the state of Texas.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2000
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6016
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEMGT:  Commercial Hazardous & Solid Waste Management Facilities
This list contains commercial recycling facilities and facilities permitted or authorized (interim status) by
the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2004
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2920
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LTANKS:  Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database
An inventory of reported leaking petroleum storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and
the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2200
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2160
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2160
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
The listing covers TCEQ liens placed against either State Superfund sites or Federal Superfund sites to recover
cost incurred by TCEQ.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2209
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Superfund Registry Sites
Sites have been deleted from the state Superfund registry in accordance with the Act, ?361.189

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0666
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Database

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0983
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AUL:  Sites with Controls
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls.
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Date of Government Version: 10/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5891
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Database
The Texas Voluntary Cleanup Program was established to provide administrative, technical, and legal incentives
to encourage the cleanup of contaminated sites in Texas.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-5891
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Voluntary Cleanup Program (RRC-VCP) provides an incentive to remediate Oil & Gas related pollution by participants
as long as they did not cause or contribute to the contamination. Applicants to the program receive a release
of liability to the state in exchange for a successful cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Railroad Commission of Texas
Telephone:  512-463-6969
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Registration Database Listing
A listing of drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-2160
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site Assessments
Brownfield site assessments that are being cleaned under EPA grant monies.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  TCEQ
Telephone:  512-239-5872
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENFORCEMENT:  Notice of Violations Listing
A listing of permit violations.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-6012
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Ind. Haz Waste:  Industrial & Hazardous Waste Database
Summary reports reported by waste handlers, generators and shippers in Texas.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2006
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0985
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TC01858197.2r     Page GR-10

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ED AQUIF:  Edwards Aquifer Permits
A listing of permits in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program database. The information provided is for the counties
located in the Austin Region (Hays, Travis, and Williamson counties).

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Austin Region
Telephone:  512-339-2929
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Current Emission Inventory Data
The database lists by company, along with their actual emissions, the TNRCC air accounts that emit EPA criteria
pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RWS:  Radioactive Waste Sites
Sites in the State of Texas that have been designated as Radioactive Waste sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone:  512-239-0859
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Government Version: 11/30/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Protective & Regulatory Services
Telephone: 512-438-3269

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1995Most Recent Revision:
29095-G6 ADDICKS, TXNorth Map:

1995Most Recent Revision:
29095-F6 CLODINE, TXTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

90 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3293127.5UTM Y (Meters): 
244142.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
95.6455 - 95˚ 38’ 43.8’’Longitude (West): 
29.74360 - 29˚ 44’ 37.0’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

HOUSTON, TX 77094
2120 SOUTH HWY 6
JOES CRAB SHACK HWY 6

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Varies1/2 - 1 Mile South15

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCLODINE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableHARRIS, TX

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

1 to 3 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is
Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

EDNA                          Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

silty clayDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

clay
clay loamSurficial Soil Types:

clay
clay loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay65 inches50 inches 4

Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay50 inches38 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.06

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay38 inches 9 inches 2

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC01858197.2r   Page A-6

  1/2 - 1 Mile  NNW

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

DISTANCE DISTANCE
FROM TP (Miles) FROM TP (Miles)

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile SES006139   F22
1/2 - 1 Mile SETX0000000012285   F20
1/2 - 1 Mile ESES006130   19
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWS006124   E18
1/2 - 1 Mile SWTX0000000012280   E16
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWS007702   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWTX0000000012282   D12
1/2 - 1 Mile NNETX0000000011517   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthS007950   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SETX0000000012270   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthS007850   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthTX0000000012269   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESES006129   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWS007701   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWTX0000000012283   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS2651367   F21
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS2651368   E17
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS2651357   D14
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS2651143   C10
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS2651228   B8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWUSGS2651244   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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  1/2 - 1 Mile  SSE  1/2 - 1 Mile  West
  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  East  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  East
  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  East  1/8 - 1/4 Mile  East
  1/8 - 1/4 Mile  East  1/2 - 1 Mile  West
  1/2 - 1 Mile  WNW  1/2 - 1 Mile  WNW
  1/4 - 1/2 Mile  NNE  1/2 - 1 Mile  NNE
  1/2 - 1 Mile  North

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

DISTANCE DISTANCE
FROM TP (Miles) FROM TP (Miles)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1991YY DATE:8DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-268DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1990YY DATE:7DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-259.8DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1989YY DATE:31DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-309.8DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Level Information:

Withdrawal of WaterWELL TYPE:1985DATE DRILLED:
396200USER CODE ECON:
INTERPOLATED FROM TOPO MAPMETH OF MEAS ELEV:

90ELEV OF LSD:Not ReportedAQUIFER ID3:
Not ReportedAQUIFER ID2:Gulf CoastAQUIFER ID1:

121EVGLAQUIFER CODE:
1SOURCE OF COORDS:

Not ReportedDRILLER 2:Layne-WesternDRILLER 1:
West Houston MUDOWNER 2:City of HoustonOWNER 1:
-95.6461111LONG DEC:953846LONGITUDE:
29.7413889LAT DEC:294429LATITUDE:
Not ReportedPREVIOUS WELL NU:8REGION NUMBER:
1ZONE:San Jacinto RiverBASIN:
201COUNTY CODE:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:
Not ReportedUSER NAME:08/22/1996 00:00:00TODAYS DATE:
Not ReportedLITH DATE:Not ReportedLITH INT BY:
Not ReportedLITH LOG TYPE:Galvanized IronSCREEN MATERIAL:
SteelCASING MATERIAL:ScreenCOMPLETION:
Hydraulic RotaryCONSTRUCT METHOD:YWELL SCHED IN FILE:
US GEOLOGICAL SURVEYREPORTING AGENCY:08221996DATE COLL OR UPDAT:
Not ReportedOTHER DATA AVAIL:Not ReportedWELL LOGS AVAIL:
NWATER QUAL AVAIL:CWATER LEVEL AVAIL:
Not ReportedTERTIA WATER USE:Not ReportedSECOND WATER USE:
PUBLIC SUPPLYPRIMARY WATER USE:Not ReportedHORSEPOWER:
ELECTRIC MOTORTYPE OF POWER:TURBINE PUMPTYPE OF LIFT:
DRILLER’S LOGSOURCE OF DEPTH:1314WELL DEPTH:

A1
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

TX0000000012283TX WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-249.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-259DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/17/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1997YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-289.0DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:2METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:1DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-390DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:10DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-291.9DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:08/24/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1995YY DATE:5DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-303DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1994YY DATE:6DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-358DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1994 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1993YY DATE:19DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-278DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-337DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:28DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-358DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:24DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-319DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:24DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-315.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:3DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-311DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:26DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-369DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:2DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-270.8DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:20DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-359DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:9DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-385DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:14DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-298.4DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-316DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:25DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-397DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:30DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-318DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:14DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-406DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-284DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:24DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-305.0DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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34Ground water data count:
2005-02-08Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1985-05-30
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8653-00250Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:1314Well depth:
EVANGELINE AQUIFERAquifer:
Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
198503Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Flat surfaceTopographic:
BuffaloSan Jacinto. Texas. Area = 1130 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
1Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
90Altitude:

24000Map scale:Clodine, TXLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
201County:48State:
48District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-95.64605719Dec lon:
29.74134114Dec lat:0953845Longitude:

294428Latitude:
LJ-65-19-320Site name:

294428095384501Site no:USGSAgency cd:

A2
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS2651244FED USGS

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-266DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:24DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-357DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:26DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-406DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519320STATE WELL NUMBER:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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3
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

S007701TX WELLS

1989-01-31 309.8 1985-05-30 303
1991-01-08 268 1990-01-07 259.88
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1993-01-19 278
1995-01-05 303 1994-01-06 358
1996-01-10 295 1996-01-10 291.92
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1996-10-01 390
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1997-01-15 307
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1997-01-15 289.07
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-04-30 343
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-09-18 367
1997-11-13 289
1998-01-13 249.60 1998-01-13 259
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1998-05-20 359
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2000-10-17 404
2001-01-24 305 2000-12-01 337
2002-02-26 284.00 2001-01-24 305.04
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2002-05-14 406
2002-05-30 318
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2002-09-25 397
2003-02-14 298.46 2002-11-26 316
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-04-09 385
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-09-26 406
2004-01-15 266 2003-10-24 357
2005-02-08 223.79 2004-11-15 258

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 34

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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5
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

TX0000000012269TX WELLS

27.4Elevation:not reportedDescription:
Abandoned (Derelict)Status:
A WEST HOUSTON WL115/02 @ 2270 BARKER OAKS DRIVERemarks:

09/25/1998 00:00:00Last changed:JSAInitials:
95.6394Longitude:29.7406Latitude:
Not ReportedCollection date:2995-313Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 7.5’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
7.5-minute topographic quadrangle and subsequently digitized.
Map interpolation, via digital source, Method 1: Water source location was manually plotted on USGSLocation Meth:

Texas Natural Resource Conservation CommissionCollecting Org:
location may not be within 100 ft. (30 m) of the actual location.
Fair - Surveyor had to use a vehicle odometer and/or pacing to locate the water source. PlottedAccuracy:

953822Longitude:294426Latitude:
Well ScheduleAquifer method:1929 North American DatumV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:90Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:19850300Drilldate:

121EVGLAquifer:
Recorded on driller’s log or state well reportDepth source:

Water Well drillerDepth agency:1314Welldepth:
6519320State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
WEST HOUSTON #2Owner:G1010013FMWater Source:
1010013Pws Id:10006148GIS Id:

4
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

S006129TX WELLS

27.4Elevation:not reportedDescription:
Deleted SystemStatus:
Y CITY OF HOUSTON LOCATION:  29 44 26, 95 38 22; HG\ CSD # 3995Remarks:

10/06/1998 00:00:00Last changed:JSAInitials:
95.6486Longitude:29.7411Latitude:
08/17/1998 00:00:00Collection date:2995-313Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 15’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
Map interpolation, via digital source extractor or manualLocation Meth:

Texas Water Development BoardCollecting Org:
Unknown - The relative accuracy of the spherical coordinates is not known.Accuracy:

953855Longitude:294428Latitude:
Interpretation of Driller’s LogAquifer method:1929 North American DatumV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:90Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:19850300Drilldate:

121EVGLAquifer:
Recorded on driller’s log or state well reportDepth source:

Water Well drillerDepth agency:1314Welldepth:
65193State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
2Owner:G1011820BWater Source:
1011820Pws Id:10007720GIS Id:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedQ00910 FLAG:Not ReportedQ00955 SILICA MGL:
Not ReportedQ00955 FLAG:UBU WQANALYSIS:
Not ReportedLAB CODE:Not ReportedCOLLECTING AGENCY:
Not ReportedRELIABILITY REM:Not ReportedCOLLECTION REMARKS:
Not ReportedSAMP INT AQCODE:Not ReportedBOTTOM S INTERVAL:
Not ReportedTOP S INTERVAL:Not ReportedTEMP CENTIGRADE:
Not ReportedSAMPLE TIME:1SAMPLE NUMBER:
1939YYDATE:10DD DATE:
2MM DATE:6519304STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Quality Information:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
01MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1939YY DATE:10DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-23.3DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519304STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Level Information:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
248CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

HARDNESS, TOTAL (MG/L AS CACO3)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1939YY DATE:10DD DATE:
2MM DATE:6519304STATE WELL NUMBER:

Withdrawal of WaterWELL TYPE:1930DATE DRILLED:
Not ReportedUSER CODE ECON:
Not ReportedMETH OF MEAS ELEV:

89ELEV OF LSD:Not ReportedAQUIFER ID3:
Not ReportedAQUIFER ID2:Gulf CoastAQUIFER ID1:

112CHCTAQUIFER CODE:
1SOURCE OF COORDS:

Not ReportedDRILLER 2:W.f. SchneiderDRILLER 1:
Not ReportedOWNER 2:Tim MilesOWNER 1:
-95.6447222LONG DEC:953841LONGITUDE:
29.7366667LAT DEC:294412LATITUDE:
Not ReportedPREVIOUS WELL NU:8REGION NUMBER:
1ZONE:San Jacinto RiverBASIN:
201COUNTY CODE:6519304STATE WELL NUMBER:
Not ReportedUSER NAME:05/18/1999 00:00:00TODAYS DATE:
Not ReportedLITH DATE:Not ReportedLITH INT BY:
Not ReportedLITH LOG TYPE:Not ReportedSCREEN MATERIAL:
Not ReportedCASING MATERIAL:Not ReportedCOMPLETION:
Not ReportedCONSTRUCT METHOD:Not ReportedWELL SCHED IN FILE:
Not ReportedREPORTING AGENCY:Not ReportedDATE COLL OR UPDAT:
Not ReportedOTHER DATA AVAIL:Not ReportedWELL LOGS AVAIL:
YWATER QUAL AVAIL:MWATER LEVEL AVAIL:
Not ReportedTERTIA WATER USE:Not ReportedSECOND WATER USE:
DOMESTICPRIMARY WATER USE:Not ReportedHORSEPOWER:
ELECTRIC MOTORTYPE OF POWER:CENTRIFUGAL PUMPTYPE OF LIFT:
Not ReportedSOURCE OF DEPTH:152WELL DEPTH:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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B7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

TX0000000012270TX WELLS

0Elevation:not reportedDescription:
Operating (Active)Status:
Not ReportedRemarks:

02/24/1998 00:00:00Last changed:CPWInitials:
95.6447Longitude:29.7508Latitude:
Not ReportedCollection date:2995-342Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 7.5’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
7.5-minute topographic quadrangle and subsequently digitized.
Map interpolation, via digital source, Method 1: Water source location was manually plotted on USGSLocation Meth:

Texas Natural Resource Conservation CommissionCollecting Org:
Good - Water source has been located with symbols and/or features on the map.Accuracy:

953841Longitude:294503Latitude:
Interpretation of Driller’s LogAquifer method:not reportedV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:0Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:19830000Drilldate:

112CHCTAquifer:
Memory of reporting individual, depth undocumentedDepth source:

Owner of the wellDepth agency:300Welldepth:
65119State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
1-1704 HWY 6 SOwner:G1012057AWater Source:
1012057Pws Id:10007869GIS Id:

6
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

S007850TX WELLS

Not ReportedREMARKS 2:
Open end well.REMARKS 1:

1GROUP NUMBER:6519304STATE WELL NUMBER:
Remarks Information:

pnordstrUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedQ00095 SPEC COND:Not ReportedQ00095 FLAG:
Not ReportedQ71860 RSC:Not ReportedQ00931 SAR:
Not ReportedQ00932 PERCENT NA:Not ReportedQ00900 TOT HARDNES:
251.57Q00410 TOTAL ALK:0Q00415 PHEN ALK:
375Q70300 TDS:Not ReportedQ00403 PH:
Not ReportedQ00403 FLAG:.2Q71850 NITRATE MGL:
Not ReportedQ71850 FLAG:.2Q00951 FLUORIDE MG:
Not ReportedQ00951 FLAG:68Q00940 CHLORIDE MG:
Not ReportedQ00940 FLAG:7Q00945 SULFATE MGL:
Not ReportedQ00945 FLAG:307Q00440 BICARB MGL:
0Q00445 CARB MGL:Not ReportedQ01080 STRONTIUM:
Not ReportedQ01080 FLAG:Not ReportedQ00937 POTASS MGL:
Not ReportedQ00937 FLAG:50Q00929 SODIUM MGL:
Not ReportedQ00929 FLAG:Not ReportedQ00920 MAGNES MGL:
Not ReportedQ00920 FLAG:Not ReportedQ00910 CALCIUM MGL:
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1992YY DATE:8DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-314.3DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519305STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1990YY DATE:31DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-314.8DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519305STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1990YY DATE:7DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-315.2DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519305STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/26/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:7METHOD OF MEAS:
07MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1968YY DATE:18DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-181DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519305STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Level Information:

Withdrawal of WaterWELL TYPE:11211968DATE DRILLED:
396200USER CODE ECON:
INTERPOLATED FROM TOPO MAPMETH OF MEAS ELEV:

84ELEV OF LSD:Not ReportedAQUIFER ID3:
Not ReportedAQUIFER ID2:Gulf CoastAQUIFER ID1:

121EVGLAQUIFER CODE:
3SOURCE OF COORDS:

Not ReportedDRILLER 2:Layne Texas Co.DRILLER 1:
Westheimer Rd.OWNER 2:City of HoustonOWNER 1:
-95.6363889LONG DEC:953811LONGITUDE:
29.7380556LAT DEC:294417LATITUDE:
Not ReportedPREVIOUS WELL NU:8REGION NUMBER:
1ZONE:San Jacinto RiverBASIN:
201COUNTY CODE:6519305STATE WELL NUMBER:
Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/26/1997 00:00:00TODAYS DATE:
Not ReportedLITH DATE:Not ReportedLITH INT BY:
Not ReportedLITH LOG TYPE:Stainless SteelSCREEN MATERIAL:
SteelCASING MATERIAL:Gravel Pack w/ScreenCOMPLETION:
Hydraulic RotaryCONSTRUCT METHOD:YWELL SCHED IN FILE:
US GEOLOGICAL SURVEYREPORTING AGENCY:Not ReportedDATE COLL OR UPDAT:
Not ReportedOTHER DATA AVAIL:EWELL LOGS AVAIL:
NWATER QUAL AVAIL:MWATER LEVEL AVAIL:
Not ReportedTERTIA WATER USE:Not ReportedSECOND WATER USE:
PUBLIC SUPPLYPRIMARY WATER USE:Not ReportedHORSEPOWER:
ELECTRIC MOTORTYPE OF POWER:TURBINE PUMPTYPE OF LIFT:
DRILLER’S LOGSOURCE OF DEPTH:1190WELL DEPTH:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1993-01-19 200
1994-01-06 212.13

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 7

7Ground water data count:
1994-01-06Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1968-11-18
2Water quality data count:1989-08-15Water quality data end date:
1988-10-21Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

4648-00250Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

1255Hole depth:1190Well depth:
EVANGELINE AQUIFERAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19681023Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Flat surfaceTopographic:
BuffaloSan Jacinto. Texas. Area = 1130 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
2.5Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
84Altitude:

24000Map scale:Clodine, TXLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
201County:48State:
48District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-95.63633472Dec lon:
29.73800787Dec lat:0953810Longitude:

294416Latitude:
LJ-65-19-305Site name:

294416095381001Site no:USGSAgency cd:

B8
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2651228FED USGS

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1994YY DATE:6DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-212.1DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519305STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1994 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1993YY DATE:19DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-220.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519305STATE WELL NUMBER:
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C10
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2651143FED USGS

0Elevation:not reportedDescription:
Operating (Active)Status:
Not ReportedRemarks:

08/24/1995 00:00:00Last changed:TSCInitials:
95.6436Longitude:29.755Latitude:
Not ReportedCollection date:2995-342Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 7.5’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
7.5-minute topographic quadrangle and subsequently digitized.
Map interpolation, via digital source, Method 1: Water source location was manually plotted on USGSLocation Meth:

Texas Natural Resource Conservation CommissionCollecting Org:
map.
global positioning system (GPS) receiver. Positional accuracy reflects the accuracy standards for the
Excellent - Plotted location matches an existing symbol printed on the map or value obtained from aAccuracy:

953837Longitude:294518Latitude:
UknownAquifer method:not reportedV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:0Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:Not ReportedDrilldate:

UNKNOWNAquifer:
not reportedDepth source:

UnknownDepth agency:0Welldepth:
65119State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
1-HWY 6/BRIARFOOwner:G1012290AWater Source:
1012290Pws Id:10007969GIS Id:

9
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

S007950TX WELLS

1968-11-18 181
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1989-01-31 314.8
1990-01-07 315.29
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1992-01-08 314.36
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1993-01-19 220.74

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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    Note: The site was being pumped.
1998-05-20 391
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2000-10-19 413
2000-11-30 316
2001-01-19 233.11 2001-01-19 233
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-04-30 307
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-09-05 343
2001-09-05 288
2002-05-29 244 2002-02-25 229.60
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2002-09-26 393
2003-02-14 277.72 2002-11-25 247
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-04-08 392
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-09-25 397
2003-10-23 358
2004-01-15 254 2004-01-15 252.96
2005-02-14 265.46 2004-11-29 282

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 28

28Ground water data count:
2005-02-14Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1983-10-17
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8653-00250Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

1650Hole depth:1316Well depth:
EVANGELINE AQUIFERAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19830720Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
BuffaloSan Jacinto. Texas. Area = 1130 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
2.5Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
91Altitude:

24000Map scale:Addicks, TXLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
201County:48State:
48District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-95.64244591Dec lon:
29.7555073Dec lat:0953832Longitude:

294519Latitude:
LJ-65-11-918Site name:

294519095383201Site no:USGSAgency cd:
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/17/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1997YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-225.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:7METHOD OF MEAS:
07MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1983YY DATE:17DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-280DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Level Information:

Withdrawal of WaterWELL TYPE:1983DATE DRILLED:
Not ReportedUSER CODE ECON:
INTERPOLATED FROM TOPO MAPMETH OF MEAS ELEV:

91ELEV OF LSD:Not ReportedAQUIFER ID3:
Not ReportedAQUIFER ID2:Gulf CoastAQUIFER ID1:

121EVGLAQUIFER CODE:
2SOURCE OF COORDS:

Not ReportedDRILLER 2:Alsay-TexasDRILLER 1:
Phase OneOWNER 2:Harris County MUD 175OWNER 1:
-95.6425LONG DEC:953833LONGITUDE:
29.7555556LAT DEC:294520LATITUDE:
Not ReportedPREVIOUS WELL NU:8REGION NUMBER:
1ZONE:San Jacinto RiverBASIN:
201COUNTY CODE:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:
Not ReportedUSER NAME:02/14/2002 00:00:00TODAYS DATE:
Not ReportedLITH DATE:Not ReportedLITH INT BY:
Not ReportedLITH LOG TYPE:Not ReportedSCREEN MATERIAL:
Not ReportedCASING MATERIAL:Not ReportedCOMPLETION:
Not ReportedCONSTRUCT METHOD:Not ReportedWELL SCHED IN FILE:
US GEOLOGICAL SURVEYREPORTING AGENCY:12  1988DATE COLL OR UPDAT:
Not ReportedOTHER DATA AVAIL:DIQWELL LOGS AVAIL:
NWATER QUAL AVAIL:CWATER LEVEL AVAIL:
Not ReportedTERTIA WATER USE:Not ReportedSECOND WATER USE:
PUBLIC SUPPLYPRIMARY WATER USE:Not ReportedHORSEPOWER:
Not ReportedTYPE OF POWER:Not ReportedTYPE OF LIFT:
DRILLER’S LOGSOURCE OF DEPTH:1316WELL DEPTH:

C11
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

TX0000000011517TX WELLS

1983-10-17 280
1997-01-15 225.73 1997-01-15 238
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-04-30 380
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-09-18 394
1997-11-12 238
1998-01-13 229.13 1998-01-13 234

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:3DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-245DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:30DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-398DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:10DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-229.4DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:7DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-243DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:1DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-404DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:20DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-391DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-234DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-229.1DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:
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drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:25DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-229.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:5DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-288DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:30DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-307DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:19DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-233.1DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:30DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-316DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:26DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-313DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:23DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-242DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:23DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-239.1DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:
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drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-254DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:23DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-358DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:25DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-397DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:8DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-392DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:14DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-277.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:25DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-247DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-393DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:29DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-244DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:7METHOD OF MEAS:
07MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1982YY DATE:15DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-317DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1982YY DATE:11DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-317DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Level Information:

Withdrawal of WaterWELL TYPE:1982DATE DRILLED:
396200USER CODE ECON:
INTERPOLATED FROM TOPO MAPMETH OF MEAS ELEV:

91ELEV OF LSD:Not ReportedAQUIFER ID3:
Not ReportedAQUIFER ID2:Gulf CoastAQUIFER ID1:

121EVGLAQUIFER CODE:
1SOURCE OF COORDS:

Not ReportedDRILLER 2:Alsay TexasDRILLER 1:
City of HoustonOWNER 2:West Houston MUDOWNER 1:
-95.6488889LONG DEC:953856LONGITUDE:
29.7313889LAT DEC:294353LATITUDE:
Not ReportedPREVIOUS WELL NU:8REGION NUMBER:
1ZONE:San Jacinto RiverBASIN:
201COUNTY CODE:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:
Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/19/1997 00:00:00TODAYS DATE:
Not ReportedLITH DATE:Not ReportedLITH INT BY:
Not ReportedLITH LOG TYPE:Not ReportedSCREEN MATERIAL:
Not ReportedCASING MATERIAL:Not ReportedCOMPLETION:
Not ReportedCONSTRUCT METHOD:Not ReportedWELL SCHED IN FILE:
US GEOLOGICAL SURVEYREPORTING AGENCY:08221996DATE COLL OR UPDAT:
Not ReportedOTHER DATA AVAIL:QWELL LOGS AVAIL:
NWATER QUAL AVAIL:CWATER LEVEL AVAIL:
Not ReportedTERTIA WATER USE:Not ReportedSECOND WATER USE:
PUBLIC SUPPLYPRIMARY WATER USE:Not ReportedHORSEPOWER:
ELECTRIC MOTORTYPE OF POWER:TURBINE PUMPTYPE OF LIFT:
DRILLER’S LOGSOURCE OF DEPTH:1420WELL DEPTH:

D12
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

TX0000000012282TX WELLS

Not ReportedREMARKS 2:
ft drawdown.REMARKS 1:

2GROUP NUMBER:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:

Reported yield 2000 gpm with 82.94REMARKS 2:
Owner M.U.D. 175, Phase One.REMARKS 1:

1GROUP NUMBER:6511918STATE WELL NUMBER:
Remarks Information:
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:10DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-257.1DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:08/24/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1995YY DATE:5DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-227.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1994 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1993YY DATE:19DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-226.2DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1991YY DATE:8DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-494DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1990YY DATE:7DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-293.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1989YY DATE:31DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-297.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1988YY DATE:21DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-280.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1987YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-363DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:
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jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-450DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-334DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:19DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-442DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:20DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-432DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-293.5DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-301DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/17/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1997YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-266.8DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:2METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:30DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-441DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:
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drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-270.8DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:30DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-321DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-304.4DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:24DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-326.0DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-353DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:28DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-451DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:24DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-337DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:24DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-333.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:
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D13
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

S007702TX WELLS

gpm with 80 ft drawdown.REMARKS 2:
Owner M.U.D.  Reported yield 2000REMARKS 1:

1GROUP NUMBER:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:
Remarks Information:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:21DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-486DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:8DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-455DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-333DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:24DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-329DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:26DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-465DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:14DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-326.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519319STATE WELL NUMBER:
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0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8653-00250Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

1420Hole depth:1420Well depth:
EVANGELINE AQUIFERAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19820211Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
BuffaloSan Jacinto. Texas. Area = 1130 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
2.5Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
91Altitude:

24000Map scale:Clodine, TXLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
201County:48State:
48District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-95.64883509Dec lon:
29.73134151Dec lat:0953855Longitude:

294352Latitude:
LJ-65-19-319Site name:

294352095385501Site no:USGSAgency cd:

D14
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2651357FED USGS

27.7Elevation:not reportedDescription:
Deleted SystemStatus:
Y CITY OF HOUSTON LOCATION:  29 43 35, 95 39 08; HG\CSD # 3673Remarks:

10/06/1998 00:00:00Last changed:JSAInitials:
95.6486Longitude:29.7311Latitude:
08/17/1998 00:00:00Collection date:2995-313Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 15’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
Map interpolation, via digital source extractor or manualLocation Meth:

Texas Water Development BoardCollecting Org:
Unknown - The relative accuracy of the spherical coordinates is not known.Accuracy:

953855Longitude:294352Latitude:
Interpretation of Driller’s LogAquifer method:1929 North American DatumV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:91Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:19820211Drilldate:

121EVGLAquifer:
Recorded on driller’s log or state well reportDepth source:

Water Well drillerDepth agency:1420Welldepth:
65193State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
3Owner:G1011820CWater Source:
1011820Pws Id:10007721GIS Id:
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E16
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

TX0000000012280TX WELLS

Date: 11/03/92
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 12.24’
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 7.70’
Groundwater Flow: Varies
Site ID: 10245515

South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

60063AQUIFLOW

1982-02-11 317
1988-01-21 280.6 1987-01-13 363
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1989-01-31 398
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1989-01-31 297.70
1990-01-07 293.73
1993-01-19 226.24 1991-01-08 494
1996-01-10 257.10 1995-01-05 227.73
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1996-09-30 441
1997-01-15 266.86 1997-01-15 275
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-09-18 442
1997-11-13 315
1998-01-13 293.5 1998-01-13 301
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1998-05-20 432
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2000-10-17 467
2000-12-01 353
2001-01-24 326.03 2001-01-24 323
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-04-30 436
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-09-05 468
2002-05-30 321 2002-02-26 304.47
2003-02-14 326.78 2002-11-26 270.85
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-09-26 465
2004-01-15 333 2003-10-24 329
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2004-04-08 455
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2004-09-21 486
2005-02-08 326.38 2004-11-15 337

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 35

35Ground water data count:
2005-02-08Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1982-02-11
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
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Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
0.06CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

NITRITE PLUS NITRATE, DISSOLVED (MG/L AS N)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
0.2CONST VAL:<FLAG:

NITROGEN, KJELDAHL, DISSOLVED (MG/L AS N)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
0.1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

NITROGEN, AMMONIA, DISSOLVED (MG/L AS N)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
23.8CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

TEMPERATURE, WATER (CELSIUS)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Withdrawal of WaterWELL TYPE:1981DATE DRILLED:
396200USER CODE ECON:
INTERPOLATED FROM TOPO MAPMETH OF MEAS ELEV:

93ELEV OF LSD:Not ReportedAQUIFER ID3:
Not ReportedAQUIFER ID2:Gulf CoastAQUIFER ID1:

112CEVGAQUIFER CODE:
1SOURCE OF COORDS:

Not ReportedDRILLER 2:Lanford DrlgDRILLER 1:
West Houston MUD # 1OWNER 2:City of HoustonOWNER 1:
-95.6544444LONG DEC:953916LONGITUDE:
29.7325LAT DEC:294357LATITUDE:
1PREVIOUS WELL NU:8REGION NUMBER:
1ZONE:San Jacinto RiverBASIN:
201COUNTY CODE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/19/1997 00:00:00TODAYS DATE:
Not ReportedLITH DATE:Not ReportedLITH INT BY:
Not ReportedLITH LOG TYPE:Not ReportedSCREEN MATERIAL:
Not ReportedCASING MATERIAL:Not ReportedCOMPLETION:
Not ReportedCONSTRUCT METHOD:YWELL SCHED IN FILE:
TWDB or Predecessor AgencyREPORTING AGENCY:06111997DATE COLL OR UPDAT:
Not ReportedOTHER DATA AVAIL:DEQWELL LOGS AVAIL:
YWATER QUAL AVAIL:CWATER LEVEL AVAIL:
Not ReportedTERTIA WATER USE:Not ReportedSECOND WATER USE:
PUBLIC SUPPLYPRIMARY WATER USE:Not ReportedHORSEPOWER:
ELECTRIC MOTORTYPE OF POWER:TURBINE PUMPTYPE OF LIFT:
DRILLER’S LOGSOURCE OF DEPTH:800WELL DEPTH:
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Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

LEAD, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS PB)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
206.5CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

IRON, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS FE)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

COPPER, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS CU)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

COBALT, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS CO)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
33.7CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

BORON, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS B)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

BERYLLIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS BE)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
231CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

BARIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS BA)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1.5CONST VAL:<FLAG:

ARSENIC, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS AS)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
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Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

ANTIMONY, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS SB)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

ZINC, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS ZN)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
2.6CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

VANADIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS V)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
270CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

STRONTIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS SR)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

NICKEL, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS NI)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

MOLYBDENUM, DISSOLVED, UG/LSTORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

THALLIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS TL)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1CONST VAL:<FLAG:

MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS MN)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC01858197.2r   Page A-36

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1981YY DATE:1DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-173DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:7METHOD OF MEAS:
07MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1981YY DATE:0DD DATE:
0MM DATE:-173DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Level Information:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
0.25CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

BROMIDE, DISSOLVED, (MG/L AS BR)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
0.15CONST VAL:<FLAG:

IODIDE (MG/L AS I)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
202CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

ALKALINITY, FIELD, DISSOLVED AS CACO3STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
6CONST VAL:<FLAG:

SELENIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS SE)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
8.7CONST VAL:Not ReportedFLAG:

LITHIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS LI)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedPLUS MINUS:
1.5CONST VAL:<FLAG:

ALUMINUM, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS AL)STORET:
1SAMPLE NUMBER:

1997YY DATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:2METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:10DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-205DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:08/24/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1995YY DATE:5DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-199.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1994YY DATE:6DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-235DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1992YY DATE:8DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-207.8DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1991YY DATE:8DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-248DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1990YY DATE:7DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-202.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1989YY DATE:31DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-196.3DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:Not ReportedDATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:Not ReportedMETHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1988YY DATE:20DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-192.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
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jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-260DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-205DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:19DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-279DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:20DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-252DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-182.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-192DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/17/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1997YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-193.4DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:2METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:1DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-253DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
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drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:30DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-204DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:14DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-246DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-200.1DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:24DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-202.2DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-217DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:28DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-261DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:25DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-206DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:25DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-209.0DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
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drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:8DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-236DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:16DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-199DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:24DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-215DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:26DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-251DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:9DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-236DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:14DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-200.4DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-202DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:25DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-240DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
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24000Map scale:Clodine, TXLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
201County:48State:
48District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-95.65439079Dec lon:
29.73245261Dec lat:0953915Longitude:

294356Latitude:
LJ-65-19-317Site name:

294356095391501Site no:USGSAgency cd:

E17
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2651368FED USGS

yield 1000 gpm with 51 ft drawdown.REMARKS 2:
Owner M.U.D., well #1.   ReportedREMARKS 1:

1GROUP NUMBER:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
Remarks Information:

pnordstrUSER NAME:06/17/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedQ00095 SPEC COND:Not ReportedQ00095 FLAG:
.57Q71860 RSC:1.21Q00931 SAR:
31Q00932 PERCENT NA:173Q00900 TOT HARDNES:
202Q00410 TOTAL ALK:0Q00415 PHEN ALK:
301Q70300 TDS:7.27Q00403 PH:
Not ReportedQ00403 FLAG:.27Q71850 NITRATE MGL:
Not ReportedQ71850 FLAG:.17Q00951 FLUORIDE MG:
Not ReportedQ00951 FLAG:43.1Q00940 CHLORIDE MG:
Not ReportedQ00940 FLAG:4.6Q00945 SULFATE MGL:
Not ReportedQ00945 FLAG:246.51Q00440 BICARB MGL:
0Q00445 CARB MGL:.27Q01080 STRONTIUM:
Not ReportedQ01080 FLAG:.73Q00937 POTASS MGL:
Not ReportedQ00937 FLAG:36.5Q00929 SODIUM MGL:
Not ReportedQ00929 FLAG:5.1Q00920 MAGNES MGL:
Not ReportedQ00920 FLAG:61.1Q00910 CALCIUM MGL:
Not ReportedQ00910 FLAG:28.2Q00955 SILICA MGL:
Not ReportedQ00955 FLAG:BBU WQANALYSIS:
23LAB CODE:01COLLECTING AGENCY:
10RELIABILITY REM:Not ReportedCOLLECTION REMARKS:
Not ReportedSAMP INT AQCODE:Not ReportedBOTTOM S INTERVAL:
Not ReportedTOP S INTERVAL:24TEMP CENTIGRADE:
1500SAMPLE TIME:1SAMPLE NUMBER:
1997YYDATE:11DD DATE:
6MM DATE:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Quality Information:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:21DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-245DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519317STATE WELL NUMBER:
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    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-09-18 253
1997-11-13 200
1998-01-13 182.65 1998-01-13 192
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1998-05-20 252
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2000-10-17 280
2000-12-01 217
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
2001-01-24 201
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
2001-01-24 202.20
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-04-30 255
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-09-05 245
2002-02-26 200.12
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2002-05-14 246
2002-05-30 204
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2002-09-25 240
2003-02-14 200.41 2002-11-26 202
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-04-09 236
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-09-26 251
2004-01-16 199 2003-10-24 215
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2004-04-08 236
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2004-09-21 245
2005-02-08 189.54 2004-11-15 197

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 38

38Ground water data count:
2005-02-08Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1981-01-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8653-00250Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

800Hole depth:800Well depth:
EVANGELINE AQUIFERAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19810101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
BuffaloSan Jacinto. Texas. Area = 1130 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
2.5Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
93Altitude:
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19
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

S006130TX WELLS

28.3Elevation:not reportedDescription:
Operating (Active)Status:
WEST HOUSTON WL110/01 @ 15306 WESTHEIMER; WEST HOUSTON MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICRemarks:

09/05/1995 00:00:00Last changed:KDMInitials:
95.6536Longitude:29.7314Latitude:
Not ReportedCollection date:2995-313Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 7.5’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
7.5-minute topographic quadrangle and subsequently digitized.
Map interpolation, via digital source, Method 1: Water source location was manually plotted on USGSLocation Meth:

Texas Natural Resource Conservation CommissionCollecting Org:
location may not be within 100 ft. (30 m) of the actual location.
Fair - Surveyor had to use a vehicle odometer and/or pacing to locate the water source. PlottedAccuracy:

953913Longitude:294353Latitude:
Well ScheduleAquifer method:1929 North American DatumV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:93Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:19810000Drilldate:

112CEVGAquifer:
Recorded on driller’s log or state well reportDepth source:

Water Well drillerDepth agency:800Welldepth:
6519317State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
WEST HOUSTON #1Owner:G1010013FHWater Source:
1010013Pws Id:10006143GIS Id:

E18
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

S006124TX WELLS

1988-01-20 192.6 1981-01-01 173
1990-01-07 202.79 1989-01-31 196.30
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1991-01-08 248
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1992-01-08 207.81
1994-01-06 235
1995-01-05 199.60 1995-01-05 202
    Note: The site had been pumped recently.
1996-01-10 205
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1996-10-01 253
1997-01-15 193.4 1997-01-15 198

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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Withdrawal of WaterWELL TYPE:06041975DATE DRILLED:
396200USER CODE ECON:
INTERPOLATED FROM TOPO MAPMETH OF MEAS ELEV:

84ELEV OF LSD:Not ReportedAQUIFER ID3:
Not ReportedAQUIFER ID2:Gulf CoastAQUIFER ID1:

112GLFCAQUIFER CODE:
1SOURCE OF COORDS:

Not ReportedDRILLER 2:FisherDRILLER 1:
WestHollow Park MUD 98OWNER 2:City of HoustonOWNER 1:
-95.6355556LONG DEC:953808LONGITUDE:
29.7322222LAT DEC:294356LATITUDE:
Not ReportedPREVIOUS WELL NU:8REGION NUMBER:
1ZONE:San Jacinto RiverBASIN:
201COUNTY CODE:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:
Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/19/1997 00:00:00TODAYS DATE:
Not ReportedLITH DATE:Not ReportedLITH INT BY:
Not ReportedLITH LOG TYPE:SteelSCREEN MATERIAL:
SteelCASING MATERIAL:ScreenCOMPLETION:
Hydraulic RotaryCONSTRUCT METHOD:Not ReportedWELL SCHED IN FILE:
CONSULTANTREPORTING AGENCY:08221996DATE COLL OR UPDAT:
Not ReportedOTHER DATA AVAIL:DWELL LOGS AVAIL:
NWATER QUAL AVAIL:CWATER LEVEL AVAIL:
Not ReportedTERTIA WATER USE:Not ReportedSECOND WATER USE:
PUBLIC SUPPLYPRIMARY WATER USE:200HORSEPOWER:
ELECTRIC MOTORTYPE OF POWER:TURBINE PUMPTYPE OF LIFT:
DRILLER’S LOGSOURCE OF DEPTH:1070WELL DEPTH:

F20
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

TX0000000012285TX WELLS

25.6Elevation:not reportedDescription:
Abandoned (Derelict)Status:
A BRIAR VILLAGE WL119/01 @ 14005 OVERBROOK; WESTHEIMER MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICRemarks:

01/28/1993 00:00:00Last changed:KSWInitials:
95.6308Longitude:29.7372Latitude:
Not ReportedCollection date:2995-313Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 7.5’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
quadrangle, and spherical coordinates were measured manually.
Map interpolation, via manual Method 1; Water source location was manually plotted on USGS 7.5-minuteLocation Meth:

U.S. Geological SurveyCollecting Org:
location may not be within 100 ft. (30 m) of the actual location.
Fair - Surveyor had to use a vehicle odometer and/or pacing to locate the water source. PlottedAccuracy:

953751Longitude:294414Latitude:
Well ScheduleAquifer method:1929 North American DatumV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:84Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:19681121Drilldate:

121EVGLAquifer:
Recorded on driller’s log or state well reportDepth source:

Water Well drillerDepth agency:1190Welldepth:
6519305State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
WESTHEIMER MUDOwner:G1010013FNWater Source:
1010013Pws Id:10006149GIS Id:
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Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-210.5DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/07/1999 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:13DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-210DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:09/17/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1997YY DATE:15DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-217.9DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:2METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:1DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-268DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:04/03/1997 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1996YY DATE:10DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-234.1DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:08/24/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1995YY DATE:9DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-227.3DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1995 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1994YY DATE:10DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-224DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Not ReportedUSER NAME:03/16/1994 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1993YY DATE:19DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-218.2DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

Water Level Information:
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jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:26DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-278DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:26DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-237DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:24DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-239DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:24DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-239.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:02MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:2DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-276DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

jhopkinsUSER NAME:03/15/2001 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:2DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-220DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1999YY DATE:19DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-268DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

jphillipUSER NAME:05/23/2000 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
1998YY DATE:10DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-216DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:
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drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
11MM DATE:-228DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:25DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-264DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:30DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-235DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
02REMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:17DD DATE:
5MM DATE:-283DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:05/05/2003 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2002YY DATE:26DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-217.7DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:5DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-239DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2001YY DATE:25DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-227.6DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/12/2002 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:3METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2000YY DATE:1DD DATE:
12MM DATE:-249DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:
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TC01858197.2r   Page A-48

F21
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2651367FED USGS

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:21DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-273DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:8DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-263DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2004YY DATE:16DD DATE:
1MM DATE:-227DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:02/10/2005 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:24DD DATE:
10MM DATE:-229DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:26DD DATE:
9MM DATE:-282DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:9DD DATE:
4MM DATE:-265DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

drjonesUSER NAME:01/28/2004 00:00:00DATE ENTERED:
Not ReportedREMARK:1METHOD OF MEAS:
04MEASURING AGENCY:01MEASUREMENT NUMBER:
2003YY DATE:14DD DATE:
2MM DATE:-235.5DEPTH FROM LSD:
PPN WELL VISIT MARK:6519322STATE WELL NUMBER:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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2001-01-25 227.60 2001-01-25 231
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-04-30 267
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2001-09-05 279
2002-02-26 217.70 2001-09-05 239
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2002-05-17 283
2002-05-30 235
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2002-09-25 264
2003-02-14 235.52 2002-11-26 228
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-04-09 265
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2003-09-26 282
2004-01-16 227 2003-10-24 229
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2004-04-08 263
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2004-09-21 273
2005-02-08 231.24 2004-11-15 226

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 34

34Ground water data count:
2005-02-08Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1975-07-16
1Water quality data count:1992-09-16Water quality data end date:
1992-09-16Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

8653-00250Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

1307Hole depth:1066Well depth:
EVANGELINE AQUIFERAquifer:
Confined multiple aquifersAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:19900122Date inventoried:
19750604Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Flat surfaceTopographic:
BuffaloSan Jacinto. Texas. Area = 1130 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
10Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
84Altitude:

24000Map scale:Clodine, TXLocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
201County:48State:
48District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-95.63550139Dec lon:
29.73217474Dec lat:0953807Longitude:

294355Latitude:
LJ-65-19-322Site name:

294355095380701Site no:USGSAgency cd:
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25.6Elevation:not reportedDescription:
CappedStatus:
C P WEST HOLLOW PARK WL120/01 @ 2635 WEST HOLLOW; DISTRICT 98Remarks:

09/05/1995 00:00:00Last changed:KDMInitials:
95.6353Longitude:29.7319Latitude:
Not ReportedCollection date:2995-313Quadnum:
201Fips:7.5’ X 7.5’ (1:24,000)Mapscale:

North American Datum 1927 (NAD27)Horiz datum:
7.5-minute topographic quadrangle and subsequently digitized.
Map interpolation, via digital source, Method 1: Water source location was manually plotted on USGSLocation Meth:

Texas Natural Resource Conservation CommissionCollecting Org:
location may not be within 100 ft. (30 m) of the actual location.
Fair - Surveyor had to use a vehicle odometer and/or pacing to locate the water source. PlottedAccuracy:

953807Longitude:294355Latitude:
Well ScheduleAquifer method:1929 North American DatumV_datum:
Topographic Map InterpolationElevmeth:84Elevatn:
not reportedWelldata:19751000Drilldate:

121EVGLAquifer:
Recorded on driller’s log or state well reportDepth source:

Water Well drillerDepth agency:1066Welldepth:
6519322State wellno:Not ReportedWaterbody:
Not ReportedStream Segment:12040104Hydrologic code:
DIST 95Owner:G1010013FWWater Source:
1010013Pws Id:10006158GIS Id:

F22
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

S006139TX WELLS

1993-01-19 218.2 1975-07-16 182
1994-01-10 224 1993-01-19 216
1996-01-10 234.15 1995-01-09 227.34
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1996-10-01 268
1997-01-15 217.97
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-04-30 260
    Note: The site was being pumped.
1997-09-18 272
1997-11-13 220
1998-01-13 210.55 1998-01-13 210
    Note: The site was being pumped.
2000-10-17 296
2000-12-01 249

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.
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NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 2035581OIL_GAS

-95.638Longitude (NAD 27):29.75581Latitude (NAD 27):
178637Bottom id:

Dry HoleSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

Not ReportedWellid:HarrisCounty:
29.75581381Latn (NAD 27):-95.63800329Longn (NAD 27):

201Api:
178637Surface id:

NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile 2081633OIL_GAS

-95.64253Longitude (NAD 27):29.75617Latitude (NAD 27):
178638Bottom id:

Dry HoleSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

Not ReportedWellid:HarrisCounty:
29.75617094Latn (NAD 27):-95.64253403Longn (NAD 27):

201Api:
178638Surface id:

North
1/2 - 1 Mile 2081632OIL_GAS

-95.64881Longitude (NAD 27):29.75644Latitude (NAD 27):
178633Bottom id:

Dry HoleSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

Not ReportedWellid:HarrisCounty:
29.7564418Latn (NAD 27):-95.64880839Longn (NAD 27):

201Api:
178633Surface id:

NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile 2081631OIL_GAS

Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Canceled/Abandoned LocationSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

Not ReportedWellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74498591Latn (NAD 27):-95.66173215Longn (NAD 27):

201Api:
176581Surface id:

West
1/2 - 1 Mile 2035587OIL_GAS

-95.65794Longitude (NAD 27):29.74885Latitude (NAD 27):
176603Bottom id:

Well LocationSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

Not ReportedWellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74884603Latn (NAD 27):-95.65794141Longn (NAD 27):

201Api:
176603Surface id:

WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile 2035585OIL_GAS

-95.6561Longitude (NAD 27):29.74885Latitude (NAD 27):
176587Bottom id:

Plugged Oil/Gas WellSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

04126Wellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74885393Latn (NAD 27):-95.65610281Longn (NAD 27):

20104126Api:
176587Surface id:

WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile 2035584OIL_GAS

-95.64148Longitude (NAD 27):29.74945Latitude (NAD 27):
176583Bottom id:

Dry HoleSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

Not ReportedWellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74945417Latn (NAD 27):-95.64147552Longn (NAD 27):

201Api:
176583Surface id:

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION:
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East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 2035591OIL_GAS

-95.64086Longitude (NAD 27):29.74359Latitude (NAD 27):
1091765Bottom id:

Core TestSymbol:
Coordinates from Operator.Reliability of Well Spot:

83042Wellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74359288Latn (NAD 27):-95.64086085Longn (NAD 27):

20183042Api:
1091765Surface id:

East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 2035590OIL_GAS

-95.64117Longitude (NAD 27):29.74369Latitude (NAD 27):
1091763Bottom id:

Core TestSymbol:
Coordinates from Operator.Reliability of Well Spot:

83039Wellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74369441Latn (NAD 27):-95.64116671Longn (NAD 27):

20183039Api:
1091763Surface id:

East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 2035589OIL_GAS

-95.64116Longitude (NAD 27):29.74369Latitude (NAD 27):
1091764Bottom id:

Core TestSymbol:
Coordinates from Operator.Reliability of Well Spot:

83041Wellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74369442Latn (NAD 27):-95.64115725Longn (NAD 27):

20183041Api:
1091764Surface id:

East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile 2035588OIL_GAS

-95.66173Longitude (NAD 27):29.74499Latitude (NAD 27):
176581Bottom id:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Dry HoleSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

Not ReportedWellid:HarrisCounty:
29.73707978Latn (NAD 27):-95.64098989Longn (NAD 27):

201Api:
176584Surface id:

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile 2035598OIL_GAS

-95.65374Longitude (NAD 27):29.74248Latitude (NAD 27):
176588Bottom id:

Plugged Oil/Gas WellSymbol:
RRC Hardcopy Map.Reliability of Well Spot:

04397Wellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74248406Latn (NAD 27):-95.65374192Longn (NAD 27):

20104397Api:
176588Surface id:

West
1/2 - 1 Mile 2035593OIL_GAS

-95.64097Longitude (NAD 27):29.74343Latitude (NAD 27):
1091767Bottom id:

Core TestSymbol:
Coordinates from Operator.Reliability of Well Spot:

83040Wellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74342774Latn (NAD 27):-95.64097415Longn (NAD 27):

20183040Api:
1091767Surface id:

East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile 2035592OIL_GAS

-95.64092Longitude (NAD 27):29.74359Latitude (NAD 27):
1091766Bottom id:

Core TestSymbol:
Coordinates from Operator.Reliability of Well Spot:

83038Wellid:HarrisCounty:
29.74359283Latn (NAD 27):-95.64092074Longn (NAD 27):

20183038Api:
1091766Surface id:

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION:
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-95.64099Longitude (NAD 27):29.73708Latitude (NAD 27):
176584Bottom id:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.425 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 115

Federal Area Radon Information for HARRIS COUNTY, TX

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HARRIS County:  3 

3.8<.5.0.0131<.5HARRIS

___________________________________________________
Max pCi/LMin pCi/L%>20 pCi/L%>4 pCi/LTotal SitesMeanCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: TX Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.
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PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Texas Groundwater Database
Source:  Texas Water Development Board
Telephone:  512-936-0837

Texas Public Water Supply Database on Ground and Surface Water
Source:  Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Texas Water Wells DOL
Source:  Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation
Telephone:  512-463-6599

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Texas Oil and Gas Wells: Inventory of oil and gas wells in select Texas counties
Source:  Texas Railroad Commission
Oil and gas well locations in the following counties: Bexar, Brazoria, Collin, Dallas, Denton,El Paso, Fort Bend,

Galveston, Gregg, Harris, Hidalgo, Jefferson, Lubbock, Montgomery, Nueces, Tarrant, and Travis.

RADON

State Database: TX Radon  
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 512-834-6688
Rinal Report of the Texas Indoor Radon Survey

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

TC01858197.2r     Page A-58

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix C 
 
Historical Sources 



The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

The EDR Aerial Photo
Decade Package

Joes Crab Shack Hwy 6
2120 South Hwy 6
Houston, TX 77094

Inquiry Number: 1858197.4

February 15, 2007



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	February 15, 2007

Target Property:
2120 South Hwy 6

Houston, TX 77094

Year Scale Details Source

1944 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1944 ASCS

1957 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1957 ASCS
Photo Not Available - Image missing from collection

1969 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1969 WALLACE

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1979 TXDOT

1986 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1986 TXDOT

1996 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1996 TXDOT

2002 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2002 HGAC

1858197.4
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1858197.4

1944

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1858197.4

1969

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1858197.4

1979

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1858197.4

1986

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1858197.4

1996

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

1858197.4

2002

 = 500'



"Linking Technology with Tradition"®

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this
Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF
DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Sanborn® Map Report

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Ship To: Brandi Kasper

ENSR Consulting &

4888 Loop Central Drive

Houston, TX 77081

Order Date: 2/15/2007 Completion Date: 2/15/2007

Inquiry #: 1858197.3

P.O. #: NA

Site Name: Joes Crab Shack Hwy 6

Address: 2120 South Hwy 6

City/State: Houston, TX 77094

Cross Streets:

Customer Project: 12300-001-006

1061011ACJ 713-520-9900

NO COVERAGE

This document reports that the largest and most complete collection of Sanborn fire insurance maps has been reviewed
based on client supplied information, and fire insurance maps depicting the target property at the specified address were

not identified.
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Previous Reports 

 
 











































































































































































 

  
 

M E M O R A N D U M  

 

TO: File 
 

CC:  

FROM: Sara Michaelchuck 
 

DATE: October 5, 2006 
 

RE: Project Surf & Turf Environmental Due Diligence Summary 
 

  
To date, our environmental review of the Company has consisted of a review of 

the data room materials, a review of hard copies of environmental reports, a search of publicly-
available environmental records for information pertaining to the Company, and a call with 
Company management on October 4, 2006.  The environmental site assessments, provided for 26 
out of the 29 owned restaurant locations, do not appear to identify any demonstrably significant 
contamination, regulatory noncompliance, or waste disposal matters.  Only one report identifies 
any Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) (and these appear relatively minor).  
Otherwise, the most common issue identified in the reports is the location of neighboring 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank sites (which are typically not the responsibility of the 
"impacted" property owner/operator).  Similarly, our search of publicly available environmental 
records did not identify any records of contamination matters, significant regulatory 
noncompliance matters, or waste disposal matters concerning the Company.  We also did not 
identify any environmental issues from our management interview with the Company.  In sum, 
though the documentation is limited (note that we have no environmental reports on any of the 
leased facilities) and somewhat dated, we have seen no "deal-stopping" issues and the likelihood 
that additional due diligence would uncover any such issues appears to be relatively low.  The 
need to conduct further confirmatory due diligence would be driven by the combination of client 
risk-aversiveness, lender requirements (note that we have encountered very conservative lenders 
on restaurant deals) and availability of contractual indemnification.   

I. Existing Environmental Reports 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments ("ESAs") were conducted at 28 out of 
the 29 owned restaurant locations.  There is no report for the owned restaurant location in 
Arlington, Texas.  According to the Company, the Company leased the Arlington location for a 
number of years prior to purchasing the property and did not conduct an environmental 
assessment prior to the purchase.  We have been provided with 26 of the existing Phase I ESAs; 
the Company is in the process of trying to obtain copies of the remaining two reports for the 
Austin, Texas and Houston, Texas (Loop 610) locations.  The environmental reports were 
prepared by numerous different consultants and range in quality.  Most of the reports are fairly 
dated, having been conducted between 1994 and 1997, with a few having been conducted in the 
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early 1990s and early 2000s.  There are no reports covering the leased properties (these 
properties have been covered only by database reviews and the telephone diligence interview). 

II. Environmental Report Findings 

Seven out of the 26 reports provided did not identify any environmental issues.  
RECs were identified at only one restaurant location: McAllen, Texas.  These conditions include 
surface staining and stressed vegetation, the location of an above ground storage tank a possible 
underground storage tank on-site (no mention of leaks), haphazard battery storage, the use of an 
adjacent property for petroleum product refining, and a LUST site on an adjacent property.  The 
report does not contain detailed information on these issues.  When viewed against the totality of 
this transaction, these issues are unlikely to become material. 

With respect to other issues raised in the reports, the most common issue 
identified is neighboring properties with leaking underground storage tank (LUST) listings.  
Only one report recommended testing to determine if contamination resulting from a LUST on 
an adjacent property had migrated to the restaurant property.  There is no information regarding 
whether this testing was conducted.  Typically, UST-related contamination is the legal 
responsibility of the tank owner/operator; hence the subject database hits do not likely present 
material liability issues. 

In addition, the following issues were identified in some of the reports: 1) the 
presence of pole-mounted transformers (PCB content unknown) on the properties (typically 
utility-owned and not the responsibility of the property owner); 2) the presence of fluorescent 
ballasts in the buildings; 3) the presence of lead based paint in a kitchen; 4) dirt and fill found on 
the property as a result of construction activities; 5) potential wetlands on the property; 6) 
improper disposal of trash and debris (including suspect asbestos-containing material); and 7) 
"suspect" neighboring properties.  The remaining findings from the reports are summarized in 
the attached table.  None of these issues appear, based upon our preliminary review, to present 
the potential for material exposure relative to the overall transaction. 

III. Database Search Results 

Our search of publicly-available environmental records using the names 
"Landry's" and "Joe's Crab Shack" and the addresses of the Company's owned and leased 
properties did not identify any records of regulatory noncompliance or on-site contamination 
matters concerning the Company.  We also did not identify any material off-site waste disposal 
or “Superfund” matters.  Our search did identified the following noteworthy items: 

OSHA Violations:  Landry's Restaurants, Inc. is identified as having four OSHA 
violations in 2005 and 2006.  The penalties for the two 2005 violations did not total more than a 
few thousand dollars and these matters appear to have been resolved.  The status of the two 2006 
violations is not apparent from the citations. 

Health Inspections:  Several news articles from 1999 through 2005 summarize 
health inspections that took place at a few of the Company's restaurants.  The articles note some 
critical heath-code violations, including the lack of a splash guard at waitress station, improper 
storage of toxic items, failure to maintain proper food temperature, insect contamination, dirty 
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towels on and under food surfaces, thawing shrimp in the hand-washing sink, the lack of a 
backflow device in a hose hooked to a faucet.  No information was provided in these articles as 
to whether the violations noted have been abated. 

Proposition 65:  Several news articles in 2003 and 2004 mention Landry's 
Restaurants of Houston as one of multiple defendants in an enforcement action in California filed 
by the state in 2003.  The lawsuit concerns the defendants' failure to post signs required by 
Proposition 65 warning consumers of possible exposure to toxic substances in the form of 
mercury and methyl mercury contamination in shark, swordfish, and tuna.  During our call with 
the Company, the Company reported that this enforcement action did not specifically involve 
Joe's Crab Shack and the action was settled a few years ago.  In addition, the Company stated 
that it is in compliance with California Proposition 65 requirements and provided us with copies 
of the signs currently posted in its California restaurants. 

Food Safety:  Several news article from 1998 and 1999 mention diners who had 
gotten sick from eating raw Texas oysters at Joe's Crab Shack and Landry's Seafood. 

Spills:  "Landry Seafood" is listed as the responsible party in a Emergency 
Response Notification System database listing.  The property is 600 N Shoreline Blvd., Corpus 
Christi, TX 78401.  The incident involved the restaurant dumping grease from the floormats into 
the water on November 22, 2000.  There was no remedial action taken; the material was allowed 
to dissipate naturally. 

IV. Further Due Diligence Tasks 

As we mentioned above, despite the limited and somewhat dated environmental 
documentation, we have not identified any "deal-stopping" issues and the likelihood that 
additional due diligence would uncover any such issues appears to be relatively low.  We will 
need to determine how comfortable our client is and how comfortable the lenders are with the 
uncertainties that remain based on the diligence we have conducted to date to determine whether 
additional confirmatory diligence is necessary.  The availability of contractual indemnification 
will also be a factor in whether we will need to proceed with such additional diligence. 

* * * 

 Please call Sara Michaelchuck at (202) 879-5913 if you have any questions 
regarding the foregoing. 

 



  
 

Location Data Room Environmental Reports Notes 
Westminster, CO (owned) Phase I ESA, Restaurant Park 

Development, prepared by Kumar & 
Associates Inc. for Ravinia LLC, March 
1995 

 - Based on the data obtained, there does not appear to be reason to 
suspect the site has been impacted by release of hazardous substances 
or petroleum products.  

Sanford, FL (owned) Phase I ESA, Proposed Harrigans 
Restaurant, prepared by Giles 
Engineering Associates Inc. for DR&R 
Operating Company, Inc., February 
1997 

 - No evidence of RECs; further environmental investigation is not 
recommended.  
 
 - Other issues: 
1) Pole-mounted transformer located on/hear the boundary of the 
subject property. According to Florida, Light & Power, there is a less 
than 1 percent probability that the transformer contains PCBs. 
2) Six LUST sites within ½ mile of subject property. Giles determined 
that the potential for soil and/or groundwater impact from these LUST 
sites is “low”.  
3) CERCLIS site located 1000 feet from the subject property. Giles 
determined that the potential for soil and/or groundwater impact from 
this property is “low”.  
 
 

Downer’s Grove, IL (owned) Phase I ESA, prepared by Noble & 
Associates for Landry’s, October 1996 

 - No evidence of RECs. 
 
 - Other issues: 
1) Three LUST sites within ½ mile of subject property. Noble 
determined that the fact that they were property reported to the state is 
an indication that the risks were properly controlled and therefore, 
there should be no adverse impact upon the subject property. 

Fairview Heights, IL (owned) Phase I ESA, 20’s Hideout Steakhouse 
Restaurant, prepared by Garry Aronberg 
(Professional Engineer) and David 
Pluymers (Environmental Scientist) for 
Landry’s Development, March 1997 

 - Other issues: 
1) Suspect ACM were identified; however, this is a newer building 
and generally testing will confirm that these materials are asbestos 
free. 
2) Fluorescent light ballasts which may contain PCBs; however they 
do not threaten customers or employees.  
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Indianapolis, IN (II) (owned) Phase I ESA, former restaurant, 
prepared by Environmental 
Technologies Inc. for Landry’s Seafood 
Restaurants, Inc., April 1997 

 - No hazardous materials or chemicals were identified on the 
property.   
 
- Other issues: 
1) The radon survey indicated that radon gas was below EPA’s 
recommended level.   
2) None of the samples of building materials taken contained asbestos. 
3) Oil sample collected from elevator cooling system contained PCBs 
below detection levels. 
4) Samples of suspected lead based paint were collected. One sample 
from the kitchen contained lead above the HUD hazard lead 
requirements.  It was recommended that this be removed.  

Ann Arbor, MI (owned) Phase I ESA, Proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Giles Engineering 
Associates for Landry’s Seafood 
Restaurants, Inc., November 1997 
 
Phase I ESA, Pittsfield Parkway, 
prepared by ATEC Associates, Inc. for 
Peregrine Properties, October 1993 

Phase I ESA, 1997 
 - No evidence of RECs; no further investigation recommended.  
 
 
 
Phase I ESA, 1993 
 - No obvious environmental problems identified. No need for further 
evaluation is indicated at this time. 

Chesterfield, MO (owned) Phase I ESA, Proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Terracon for 
Landry’s Seafood Restaurant, March 
2003 

 - No conditions identified that would require additional investigation. 
 
Other issues: 
1) Several piles of dirt and gravel/rock fill had been placed on the site 
two years prior to build the site up to grade. Terracon did not observe 
evidence of contaminated or suspect fill material on the site.  
2) Several areas of standing water were observed.  
3) Two LUST facilities were identified within the search radii. 
Terracon determined that based on their distance from the site and 
current regulatory status, that they did not constitute an REC.  
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Independence, MO (owned) Phase I ESA Update, proposed Landry’s 
Seafood Restaurant, prepared by 
GeoSystems Engineering, Inc. for 
Landry’s Seafood Restaurants, August 
1998 
 
Phase I ESA, entire 33-acre Bolger 
Square development (including subject 
property), June 1998 

Phase I ESA Update, 1998 
 - No evidence of RECs 
 
 
 
 
Original Phase I ESA, 1998 
 - Recommended an asbestos survey of an existing residential 
structure. 
 - Recommended soil and groundwater sampling near the existing 
structure, where a small underground storage tank had been removed. 
 - Phase I Update notes that due to distance from the subject property 
and fact that the asbestos and soil contamination are being remediated, 
these issues are not pertinent to the subject property.   

Saint Louis, MO (owned) Phase I ESA, Joe’s Crab Shack, 
prepared by SCI Environmental Inc. for 
Landry’s Development, April 1997 

 - No evidence of RECs on the subject property. 

Henderson, NV (owned) Phase I ESA, prepared by GeoSoils, 
Inc.-Nevada for Landry’s Seafood 
House, August 1997 

 - No recognized environmental threats were found and the site was 
given a “low environmental threat” rating.  

Oklahoma City, OK (owned) Geotechnical Investigation, proposed 
restaurant, prepared by Standard Testing 
and Engineering Company for Dios 
Construction, July 1994 

 - The report makes recommendations for earthwork, foundation and 
pavement. 

Memphis, TN (I) (owned) Phase I ESA, Proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Giles Engineering 
Associates for Landry’s Development, 
March 1997 

 - No evidence of RECs; no further investigation recommended.  
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Nashville, TN (owned) Phase I ESA, proposed Landry’s 
Seafood Restaurants, Inc., prepared by 
KEY Environmental Associates Inc. for 
Landry’s Seafood Restaurants, Inc., 
October 1996 
 
Phase I ESA, prepared by G.E.C., Inc. 
for Bayport Restaurant Group, July 
1995 

Phase I ESA, October 1996  
- No further action recommended. 
 
 
 
 
Phase I ESA, July 1995 
 - No evidence was found that would indicate that there are any 
environmental problems on or near the site that would impact this 
property.  

Beaumont, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Geotech 
Engineering for Landry’s Development, 
April 1997 

 - Other issues: 
 1) A LRST site is located within 800-1000-feet of the project site. 
This facility has a Phase 3, remediation action plan, currently 
underway. As part of an additional study, the TNRCC records can be 
reviewed to verify the clean up status of the above mentioned LRST 
site.  
 

Houston, TX (Fuqua) (owned) Phase I ESA, prepared by 
Environmental Analytics, Inc. for 
Landry’s Seafood Restaurants, 
November 1994 
 
 
 
 
Soil Foundation Investigation, 
November 1994 
 
Wetland Delineation, Wal-Mart Tract, 
prepared by Wetland Technologies 
Corporation, June 1991 

Phase I ESA, November 1994 
 - No significant environmental concerns identified.   
- EAI recommends further minor assessment activities concerning the 
wetlands issue. The enforcement section of the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers in Galveston said that the site could be built up as long as 
the wetlands were not impacted. The Corps said the site should have 
an updated wetlands study performed to define the wetlands.  
 
 
 
 
Wetland Delineation 
 - Approximately 2.72 acres of the tract supports the three necessary 
criteria to qualify as a wetland: hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soils, 
and wetland hydrology. 
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Houston, TX (HWY 6) (owned) Phase I ESA, vacant land, prepared by 
HBC Engineering, Inc. for Landry’s 
Development, September 1996 

 - No further environmental investigation recommended.  
 
Other issues: 
1) Two LPST facilities identified in search radii. HBC determined that 
the facilities do not to present an environmental concern based on their 
distance from the subject site and the fact that one of the sites was 
issued final closure.  

Humble, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Earth Engineering, 
Inc. for Landry’s Development, May 
1998 

 - Other issues 
1) Three LUST incidents were identified within ½ mile radius from 
the subject property.  

Lewisville, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by HBC Engineering, 
Inc. for Landry’s Seafood Restaurants, 
May 2002 

 - No RECs identified which require additional investigation.  

Lubock, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, prepared by 
Environmental Technologies Inc. for 
Landry’s Seafood Restaurants, Inc., 
January 1997 
 
 
 
Geotechnical Engineering Exploration 
and Analysis, Proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Giles Engineering 
Associates, inc. for Landry’s 
Development, January 1997 
 
Groundwater Monitoring Report, E-Z 
Mart LPST Facility, February 1996 
 

Phase I ESA, January 1997 
 - Recommends soil and groundwater sampling to a depth of 20 feet 
below the surface at two locations on the property to determine if any 
contamination has migrated in the groundwater from the E-Z Mart 
LPST site (Phase 3 remediation is in progress and quarterly 
monitoring will continue) or other source upgradient of the property.  
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McAllen, TX (owned) Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering 
Study, March 1995 
 
Phase I ESA, prepared by Professional 
Services Industries, Inc. for PALMCO 
Inc., April 1994 

 
 
 
Phase I ESA, April 1994 
 - RECs identified: 
1) surface staining and stressed vegetation (oil and paint and 
metal dust and shavings) observed in various locations throughout 
the subject site.  Sources of surface staining appear to be from 
equipment and associated with drums and containers.  
2) above ground storage tanks and possible UST on site. 
3) existence of used batteries stacked on the subject site 
(characterized as “haphazard” storage). 
4) drums and other containers with associated ground surface 
staining. 
5) past and present use of adjacent property to the north for 
petroleum product refining and related processing. 
6) UST facilities located across U.S. Business 83 from the subject 
site. 
7) LUST site located on the adjacent property to the west of the 
subject site.  Due to the close proximity of the Varmicon LUST 
site, reported or confirmed releases from this facility is of 
environmental concern.  
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Mesquite, TX (owned) Phase I ESA UPDATE, proposed Joe’s 
Crab Shack, prepared by Giles 
Engineering Associates for Landry’s 
Restaurant, October, 1997 
 
 
 
 
Phase I ESA, proposed theatre site, 
prepared by Garner & Associates, Inc. 
for American Multi-Cinema, Inc., 
March 1997 
 
Geotechnical Engineering Exploration 
and Analysis, August 1997 

Phase I ESA Update, October 1997 
 - No further investigation recommended. 
 - One LUST facility was identified within a ½ mile to the southeast 
and downgradient. It is a considerable distance away and is listed as 
“case closed/cleanup complete.”  Therefore the potential for this 
facility to have an impact on the subject property is considered low. 
 
 
Phase I ESA, March 1997 
 - No major areas of concern regarding potential environmental 
contamination of subject property.  
 - Improper disposal of trash and debris throughout the property, 
including construction debris and a small quantity of material which is 
suspect ACM. It is recommended that such suspect ACM be removed 
from the property, that the construction debris be removed from the 
property, and associated soil underneath be removed.  Soil testing in 
that area was also recommended.  
 - LRST sites were identified in the database searches but due to the 
distance of such sites, there should be no reason to assume that they 
would adversely impact the subject site.  

Plano, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Giles Engineering 
Associates for Landry’s Development, 
June 1997 

 - Seven LUST sites are located between .125 and .5 miles of the 
subject property and topographically side to downgradient from the 
subject property. Based on the low permeability of the soils and the 
fact that no volatile vapor odors were observed within the collected 
soil samples, the potential for these LUST properties to have impacted 
the soil or groundwater on the subject property is considered low.  
 - Six pole-mounted transformers identified on or near the subject 
property are considered to contain PCBs. They appeared to be in good 
condition. The potential for these transformers to have impacted the 
subject property is low.  
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Round Rock, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, undeveloped parcel, 
prepared by Environmental 
Technologies Incorporate for Landry’s 
Seafood Restaurant, July 1997 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Phase I ESA, PTR Homestead - Round 
Rock, prepared by HBC Engineering, 
Inc. for Property Trust of America, 
December 1994 

Phase I ESA, July 1997 
 - Other issues: 
1) One pole-mounted transformer is located on the property and could 
not be confirmed as non-PCB transformer. ETI recommended that the 
transformer be tested for PCB content.  
 
2) Seven sets of Leaking Registered Petroleum Storage Tanks are 
located within a 1-mile radius of the property. The closest was 
approximately .1 mile upgradient but was only minor soil 
contamination, TNRCC has closed the file, and the site is not expected 
to  cause an adverse impact to the subject property. The remaining 
sites are beyond a ¼ mile radius and the topography very likely 
prevents leakage from reaching the subject property.  
 
 
 
Phase I ESA, December 1994 
 - No further investigation recommended.  
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San Antonio, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, proposed Landry’s 
Development Site, prepared by 
Terraine, Inc. for Landry’s 
Development Inc., August 1995 

Other issues: 
1) Two suspect surrounding sites, which operate USTs and vehicle 
service bays, were identified during the site walkthrough. Given that 
each facility is currently operating in compliance with all regulations 
and that the sites are not listed with the TNRCC as having experienced 
releases from an UST, the sites are not considered to pose a significant 
threat to the proposed Landry’s property. Terraine does not consider 
one of these sites as having any possibility of  posing a significant 
threat to the Landry’s property. Terraine believes that the other site 
could remotely impact the proposed property but there is no evidence 
to suggest that an impact has occurred. Terraine did observe dark 
staining on and below the 5,000 gallon ASTs on the site, apparently 
due to spillage during filing operations; however, Terraine considers 
the threat of the substance migrating either overland, through subsoils, 
or to the water table as negligible.  With respect to the geologic, 
hydrologic, and topographic conditions, Terraine considers the 
potential for impact to be remote.  

Chesapeake, VA (owned) Phase I ESA, prepared by McCallum 
Testing Laboratories, Inc. for Landry’s 
Seafood Restaurants, January 1998 
 
Subsurface Exploration and 
Geotechnical Engineering, proposed 
restaurant, prepared by McCallum 
Testing Laboratories, Inc. for Landry’s 
Seafood Restaurants, Inc., January 1998

Phase I ESA, January 1998 
 - No evidence of RECs.  
 - A letter attached to the Phase I states “Outside of the BMP ponds, 
wetlands do not represent a significant conflict to site development.”  
 
 
 
Subsurface Exploration 
 - The report gives construction recommendations.  
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Austin, TX (owned) Phase I ESA, 1995 - NOT IN FOLDER. 
 
 
 
Addendum to May 11, 1995, Phase I  
ESA Update, prepared by Secor 
International, July 1995 

According to the Company, they did not commission the Phase I and it 
is not in their possession. They are looking into obtaining this report 
from Secor. 
 
Addendum, 1995 
 
Other issues: 
1) The addendum reviewed the presence of two “landfills” located 
adjacent to the subject site.  The review revealed that these facilities 
were not in fact landfills but rather a processing plant for grease & grit 
waste processing and a contracted transporter for the processing plant. 
The review concluded that their operations do not pose a potential 
adverse environmental impact to the subject site.  
 
2) The addendum also reviewed an adjacent property with minor soil 
contamination from LUSTs that had been removed and remedial 
activities in progress. A Limited Site Assessment report dated June 
1995 requested closure of the site. Based on the LSA findings, this site 
does not pose a potential adverse environmental impact to the subject 
site.  

Houston, TX (Loop 610) (owned) NO PHASE I IN FOLDER - the 
Company is looking into whether a 
Phase I was conducted on this site.  
 
Site Inspection, prepared by Ensource 
Corporation, August 1994 

 
 
 
 
 - Questionnaire indicates that no issues were identified.  
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Houston, TX (HWY 290) (owned) Phase I ESA, proposed Joe’s Crab 
Shack, prepared by Giles Engineering 
Associates, Inc. for Landry’s 
Development, February 1997 
 
Phase I ESA, Mustang Tractor and 
Equipment Company, prepared by 
Groundwater Services Inc. for the 
Mustang Tractor and Equipment 
Company, October 1994 
 
Sale/Leaseback documents 

Phase I ESA, February 1997 
 - Other issues: 
1) One LUST facility is located approximately .17 miles southeast of 
the subject property. It is located downgradient of the subject site and 
is listed as case closed.  Thus the potential for this LUST facility to 
have impacted the subject property is considered low.  
 
Phase I ESA, October 1994 
 - No visual evidence of soil contamination caused by the handling of 
hazardous materials at the property. No evidence of hazardous waste 
disposal at the site was collected.  

Arlington, TX (owned) NO FOLDER In a call with the Company on 10/3/06, the Company explained that a 
Phase I was not conducted when they acquired the property because 
they had operated on the property for 9 years prior to the purchase.  
The landlord died and they decided to buy the property.  The believed 
a Phase I was not necessary due to their long-term presence on the 
property. 

 


